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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVIGES

January 10, 2006

Governor's Office of Emergency Services
California State Warning Center

3650 Schriever Avenue

Mather, CA 95655

United States Environmental Protection Agency
75 Hawthorne Street
San Francisco, CA, 94105

RE: REPORT OF SUSPECTED RELEASE OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES TO THE
ENVIRONMENT

To Whom !t May Concern: ]S’ 1 [0
This letter is to notify you that the Port of Oakiand ("Port") has discgvered vol ile

organic compounds (“VOCs”") and semi-volatile organic compounds (‘pVOCs") in/soil
and groundwater samples collected on Port property located at 2225 and 22 th
Street, Oakland (“Site”), currently occupied, in part, by the Port’s Harbor Facilities
Complex.

The initial discovery of the VOCs and SVOCs were reported to the local oversight
agency, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (“County”), in the early
1990's. The County was notified when the Port's tenant/sub-tenant removed
underground storage tanks at the Site. In March 2002, in connection with the re-
development of the Site, the Port commissioned its consultant, IRIS Environmental
(“IRIS™), to prepare a human health risk assessment to assess the risks posed by the
chemicals found onsite.  These chemicals included free product petroleum
hydrocarbons, methane vapors, and metals, in addition to the VOCs and SVOCs. The
Port submitted the Final Human Health Risk Assessment and Abbreviated Phase ||
Environmental Site Assessment Report (‘HHRA") to the County and Regional Water
Quality Control Board ("“RWQCB”) in July 2003. The HHRA was then reviewed by the
RWQCB, at the request of the County. The RWQCB approved the HHRA subject to the
implementation of several construction and health and safety measures to address the
risk of exposure to construction workers and building occupants.
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Letter. Regulatory Agencies January 10, 2006
Re: Report of Suspected Release of Hazardous Page 2
Substances to the Environment

No clear source for the SVOCs and VOCs has been identified. Nonetheless, based
upon the HHRA, no remediation or further action is required of the Port with respect to
the VOCs or SVOCs at this time. If future construction activities are undertaken at the
Site, however, the Port will re-evaluate the potential health risks posed by the existence
of these chemicals on the Site.

Finally, while, the Port does not necessarily believe that further reporting is required to
any regulatory agency given the extensive oversight already provided by the County
and the RWQCB, we are nevertheless providing this notice to you in an abundance of
caution.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Gt Nl

Roberta Reinstein
Environment and Safety Manager

cc: Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Attention: Mee Ling Tung, Director
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Department of Toxic Substances Control
Site Mitigation Program

700 Heinz Avenue, Building F, Second Floor
Berkeley, CA 94710

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
Attention: Bruce Wolfe, Director

1515 Clay St. Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Michele Heffes Esq.

DMS #89534.v1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
June 13, 2003 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335
Mr. Jeff Rubin ©10)

Port of Oakland

530 Water St.

P.O. Box 2064

Oakland, CA 94604-2064

Dear Mr. Rubin:

Subject: Fuel Leak Cases RO0000087 and RO0000010, 2225 and 2277 7" St., Oakland,
CA 94607. Future Port of Qakland Ficld Support Services Complex

Alameda County Environmental Health staff and staff from the Regional Water Quality Control
Board have reviewed the following documents from Iris Environmental for the referenced sites.

¢ Human Health Risk Assessment and Abbreviated Phase II Environmental Site
Assessment Report, October 2002

e Response Package and Addendum to Human Health Risk Assessment for Future Port of
Oakland Field Support Services Complex, March 7, 2003 and

e Final Human Health Risk Assessment for Future Port of Oakland Field Support Services
Complex, May 6, 2003,

With the concurrence of the RWQCB, our office concurs with the conclusions and the proposed
mitigation measures (passive soil venting system and asphalt cap) of the final risk assessment.
The cancer risk to on-site construction worker and future on-site commercial worker is expected
to be below 1 x 10, '

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

@MC%A_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. C. Alger, Iris Environmental, 1615 Broadway, Suite 1003, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Roger Brewer, SFRWQCB

HHRA2225812277 7thSt



ALAMEDA COUNTY . "
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX {610) 337-9335

March 27, 2003

Mr. Jeff Rubin

Port of Oakland

530 Water St.

P.0. Box 2064

Qakland, CA 94604-2064

Dear Mr. Rubin:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000010, 2277 Seventh St., Oakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff has reviewed the
case file for the referenced site including your March 11, 2003 proposal letter to abandon the
piping and temporarily shut down the free product removal system. It is our understanding that
this system would be ineffective due to the construction of future Port Field Service Complex and
the upgrades associated with this development. We understand that the piping will be flushed and
removed and a new product removal system installed with additional extraction wells within the
next 6-9 months.

Qur office approves the temporary shut down and awaits the proposal for your new free product
removal system. Please notify our office if your plans change from that stated in your letter,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos, ﬁIes/
Ms. R. Hess, ITSI, 2730 Shadelands Drive, Suite 100, Walnut Creek, CA 94598

2277 Tth St prodrem



Q State &ater Resources Contrgl Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street » Sacramento, California 95814

Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 « Sacramento, California + 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 + FAX (916)341-5806 + www.swrcb.ca.govicwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental Governor

Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy cosis, see our website af www.swreb.ca.gov.

JAN 15 Alom
Port Of Oaklang3 eda County
Douglas Herman JA R
530 Water St N 22 203

Oakland, CA 94607 EﬂVironm ental Heali:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), CLAIM NUMBER 012949; FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 2277 7TH ST, OAKLAND

On February 17, 1998, the Port of Oakland (Port) submitted a claim application to the Fund for the
subject site. Included with the application, as a request for the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) to grant a Permit Waiver. On December 22, 1998, the SWRCB granted the Permit Waiver and
the claim was accepted and placed on the Priority List in Priority Class D.

In 2002, the Port submitted several claim applications to the Fund. In addition, the Port requested the
SWRCB grant a Permit Waiver for the newly submitted applications in order to access the Fund. One
condition of the Permit Waiver is that the claimant was unaware of the permit requirement to January 1,
1990. During the Fund’s review process, it was discovered that the Port had knowledge of the permit
requirement. Therefore, the SWRCB denied the Permit Waiver on the newly submitted claim
applications. Since the Port was aware of the requirement to obtain permits, the Fund is not allowing this
claim access to the Fund under the Permit Waiver.

The Port must provide evidence that they were in compliance with the permit requirement of the
Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations, Section 28811(a)(2). Please provide a
copy of the permit to own or operate the UST from the local implementing agency dated between January
1, 1984 and January 1, 1990 (pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code). If the Port is
unable to provide the documentation, the Fund will began the process of removing this claim from the
Priority List.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.
Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Lustis Case #: 01-2020

California Environmental Protection Agency

{{2’ Recyeled Paper



Port Of Oakland -2-

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCRB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

P
L Recycled Paper



Ss———_y [nnovative .
Technical
Solutions, Inc.

Revised date May 30, 2002 o Ve

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Errata to Additional Site Characterization and Remedial Action Plan for
2225 and 2277 Seventh Street Sites
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan;

A typographical error has been identified on pages 6 and 7 of the above referenced Plan that was
sent out to you yesterday. Please replace those pages with the attached corrected pages, We
apologized for any inconvenience that this may have caused. 1i you have any questions or

comments, please contact me at either 510-715-7842 or 925-946-3105.

Sincerely,

Ra B. Hess
Project Manager

Cc: Jeff Rubin, EH&SC Department, Port of Oakland, 530 Water Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Mikhail Korsunsky, Engineering Department, Port of Oakland, 530 Water Street, Oakland, CA, 94607
Barry MacDonnell, Vision 2000 Department, Port of Oakland, 530 Water Street, Oakland, CA, 94607
Michele Heffes, Legal Department, Port of Oakland, 530 Water Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Ce (w/o encl.): Jeff Jones, EH&SC Department, Port of Oakland, 530 Water Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Roberta Schoenholz, EH&SC Department, Port of Oakland, 530 Water Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Praviding Turnkey Civil/Environmental Engineering and Construction

2730 Shadelands Drive, Suite 100 (925) 946-3100
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 fax (925} 256-8998
www.itsi.com
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ' .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0d
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

) Alameda, CA 94502-6577
NOVE:mbe[' 20, 2001 (510) 567-6700

RO0000187/RO0000010_ FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. John Prall

Port of Oakland
530 Water St.
Qakland CA 94604

Re: Workplan for Additional Site Characterization 2225 and 2277 Seventh St.
Qakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Prall:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 8, 2001 work plan for the referenced
sites as prepared by ITSL. I have also spoken with Mr. Jeff Hess and Ms. Rachel Hess of
ITSI regarding its contents. As you are aware, the work plan initially was prepared to
provide better subsurface lithology of the sites using cone penetration test (CPT) borings.
Using the UVIF modification to the CPT will allow semi-quantitative estimation of
petroleum contamination in the subsurface. Five of the proposed CPT locations will have
a monitoring well installed adjacent to the boring, which will allow visual logging to
confirm the CPT printout data. From this data, you will ideally receive sufficient
characterization to prepare a feasibility study. Some of the wells installed may be used
for remediation purposes in the future and the free product map may be confirmed or
refined.

The work plan is approved. Please notify our office prior to initiating this work.
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Ranneg M (e

Barney M. Chan
azardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Ms. R, Hess, ITSI, 2730 Shadelands Drive, Suite 100, Walnut Creek, CA 94598

CPTwpap22258&2277 TthSt
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 03
o=
AGENCY B
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
September 27, 2001 (510) 5676700
SHD 3899/ RO000010 FAX (510) 537-5335
Mr. John Prall
Port of OQakland EH&SC
530 Water St.
Oalland CA 94607

Re: Replacement Well Work Plan, 2277 7™ St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Prall:

Our office has received and reviewed the September 24, 2001 work plan for the installation of
MWS8A, the replacement well for MWS at 2277 7% St., Oakland. With the condition, that every
effort be made to install the well screen as shallow as possible, the work plan is approved. The
initial work plan called for the screen interval to be approximately from 8 to the bottom of the
well, Historically, depth to water in MW8 has been as shallow as 7.84°. I received a voice
message from Ms. Rachel Hess of ITSI and she said she would attempt to set the screen as
shallow as possible.

I understand the well is scheduled for installation on QOctober 2, 2001,
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

i Clhg_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

‘x{B. Chan, files

Ms. R. Hess, ITSI, 2730 Shadelands Drive, Sunite 100, Walnut Creek, CA 94598

MwBAap2177 Tih St



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AV .8

Wy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

September 14, 2001 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
StID 940, 3899/ RO 187, 10 FAX (510) 537 9335

Mr. John Prall

Port of Oakland

530 Water St.

P.O. Box 2064

Qakland CA 94604-2064

Re: Subsurface Investigation at 2225 and 2277 7 St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr, Prall:

Our office has received and reviewed the August 31, 2001 Second Quarter 2001 Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery Report for 2277 7™ St., the Semi-Annual 2001
Groundwater Monitoring report for 2225 7™ St. and your September 11, 2001 cover letter these
reports.

Our office approves the extension to November 9, 2001 for the submission of a work plan for
expanded free product recovery and the preparation of a remediation feasibility study for these
sites. We also approve the submittal of a work plan to install a replacement well for MW-8,
which should be submitted by September 24, 2001 and installed as soon as possible after receipt
of County approval. Please make every effort to meet these deadlines as there has been lumited
remediation to date and a down-gradient well to free product is necessary.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

i Cho—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

./é B. Chan, files

J. Hess, ITSI, 1730 Franklin St., Oakland CA 94607

Wpext22258277 7thSt



September 11, 2001

Mr. Barney Chan o
Hazardous Materials Specialist 2
Environmental Health Services 2
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

< o
* %‘*“(3‘?,?3 5% -
Subject: 2225 and 2277 Seventh Street UST Sites,
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

We are in receipt of your August 20, 2001 letter regarding the 2225 and 2277 Seventh
Street, underground storage tank sites. In your letter, you requested three new tasks: 1)
expanded free product recovery, 2) replacement of monitoring well MW-8, and 3) the
preparation of a remediation feasibility study. All three tasks were, at your request, to be
addressed in a work plan to be submitted to the County within 30 days of the August 20"
letter or no latter than September 24, 2001. Because of extensive technical review and
input that will be required by the project consultant, Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.
(ITSI), the Port herein requests additional time to address tasks 1 and 3. The Port

proposes to submit a work plan for that effort by tﬁovember 9, 2001. |

During the review period, the Port proposes to reinstall well MW-8. The Port intends to
submit to your office by September 24, 2001 a work plan for the installation effort. The
actual installation date is to be determined based upon availability of a drilling contractor
(during the typical busy summer months) and access into an active terminal. However,
we anticipate, the well can be installed soon after the County approves the work plan.

530 Water Street m Jack London Square m P.O.Box 2064 = Oakiand, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 m  Fax (510)272-1172 w TDD (510) 763-5703 m Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Cakland



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ '

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Od
AGENCY I:i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sute 250

August 20, 2001 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 867-8700
StID 3899, 940/R0O110, 187 FAX (810) 337-0035

Mr. John Prall

Port of Oakland

530 Water St.

P.O. Box 2064

Oakland, CA 94604-2064

Re: 2225 and 2277 Seventh St. UST Sites, OQakland CA 94607

Dear Mr, Prall:

This letter follows up our conversation today where you updated me on the status of these two
Port of Oakland sites. It appears that the free product plumes from these sites may have
commingled. The figure presented in your July 25, 2000 letter report indicates a free product
plume with the dimensions of approximately 400’ x 200 stretching from the former tanks on
2225 7" St. to the former tank pit on 2277 7™ St.. Significant amounts of free product have been
removed from MW-3, however, it is not know if other hot spots exist within the plume or whether
MW-3 is typical of the plume. The specific source(s) of the release have not been identified, as
such, there is no reason to explain why the area near MW-3 is as impacted as it is. Because of
this lack of knowledge of the free product plume, our office requests that the free product
removal be expanded. You will need to determine the general thickness of the plume within the
free product area and install free product collection and removal wells, sumps or trenches. Based
upon the free product figure presented, this plume may be undemeath Buildings C-407 and C-
401.

A replacement well for MW-8, the down-gradient well to both sites must be installed. This well
has had in the past free product. It is unclear whether this free product is from the same large
plume from the underground tanks. ‘If this is the case, the plume has migrated beneath and
beyond Building C-401. Please clarify the amount of monitoring events performed on MW-8.
Were there any more than the 12/31/97 and 11/6/98 events, both of which reported free product?
For completeness, your monitoring reports should include all this information.

Lastly, you are requested to provide a feasibility study to examine and compare the available
technology that exist fo remediate this site. A comparison of cost, effectiveness, implementability
and timeliness should be done.

Please submit a work plan for augmenting the free product investigation, expanding the free
product recovery system, installation of a replacement well for MW-8 and performing a
feasibility study. You should submit your werk plan within 30 days or no later than
September 24, 2001.
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Mr. John Prall

August 20, 2001

StID 3899, 940/RO110, 187

2225 and 2277 Seventh St. UST Sites, Oakland CA 94607
Page 2

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you bave any gquestions.

Sincerely,

Borveytin Cho—

Barney M. Chan

azardous Materials Specialist
C: B. Chan, files :

Mr. L. Fraticelli, Harding ESE,Inc., 383 Fourth St., Suite 300, Oakland CA 94607

Wprq2277&2225 TthSt



.Chan, Barney, Env. Health:
From: John J. Levi [SMTP:
Sent: Wednesday, August 15, 2001 11:31 AM

To: 'BChan@coe.alameda.ca.us'

Subject:  Status questions for two Port of Oakland sites

Barney, per our telephone conversation of today, and where | asked for the current status on two
of Larry Seto’s former cases, here is what | know up to this point:

1. For the Nationsway Transport site, a’k/a Dongary Investments facility, located at 2225 7"
Street, Oakland, as of my April 2000 coniact with Larry, he advised that the Port still needed
to further define the contamination plume at this property, before it can move towards site
closure, While the Port needs to address this area, Larry could not advise when they will
submit reporting in that regard. This is due to the fact that the file is somewhat “self-guided”,
in that your agency only provides comment to reporting that comes in and Larry hasn’t set
deadlines for its submission. Is this still the current status for the site, and since April 2000,
or has other Port reporting been received by your office?

2. As for the Port's C-401 Building portion of this site, at 2277 7" Street, Oakland, the most
recent file entry as of April 2000 was a May 1999 groundwater monitoring report, that
indicated free product was being pumped from up to 3 monitoring wells at the site. The Port
still also needed to complete a Risk Assessment report before any further oversight is
afforded by the ACEHD. Larry also mentioned in April 2000, that the Port needs to make the
necessary reporting to his agency before he can provide any comment or direction to them,
concerning the additional remediation work that maybe required at the properties. That
reporting will likely concern further definition of the contamination plume, as well as to
complete the removal of floating product in the site’s MWs. In addition, if contamination was
still found to be present in the soil and groundwater, then a Risk Assessment must be
completed for the site. These areas were to be addressed as the Port moves toward an
approved closure of this cleanup site. Is this still the current status for the site, since April
2000, or has your office received other Port reporting?

Any information you can provide would be greatly appreciated.
Thanks,
John Levi

EnviroNet, Inc.
1-888-790-7690
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ALAMEDA COUNTY P
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

April 20, 2000 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. John Prall

Port of Oakland
530 Water Street
Oakland, CA 94607
STID 3899

RE: Port of Qakland, 2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Prall:

I have reviewed the Request for Approval to Abandon Monitoring Well MW-8 dated
April 19, 2000 that was prepared by Harding Lawson Associates. It is acceptable.

Please forward to this office the replacement well installation report as soon as it
becomes available.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce:  James McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, 383 Fourth Street, 3 Floor,
Oakland, CA 94607
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
April 19, 2000 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) E67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr, John Prall

Port of Oakland
530 Water Street
QOakland, CA 94607
STID 3899

l RE:  Port of Oakland, 2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Prall:
The most recent quartetly groundwater monitoring and product recovery report in the site
file for the above address is 4™ Quarter of 1998. Please submit to this office the quarterly
reports for 1999 within 10 days of the receipt of this letter. The 1% quarter 2000 should

also be forwarded to this office when it becomes available.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  James McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, 383 4% Street, 3" Floor,
Oakland, CA 94607
Files '
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Harding Lawson Associates

April 19, 2000
02884 101BAYA

Mr. Lawrence Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Request for Approval to
Abandon Monitoring Well MW-8
Port of Oakland

2277 Seventh Street

Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

On behalf of the Port of Oakland (Port), Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) requests approval to abandon
groundwater monitoring well MW-8, located at 2277 Seventh Street in Oakland, California (Site), see
Plate 1. Construction of a railroad track associated with the Port of Oakland Vision 2000 improvements
requires the removal of MW-8. The well is located in the alignment of the new track, and in order for -
construction to proceed, all surface structures need to be removed. After the well has been properly
abandoned and the construction activities are complete, HLA will construct a replacement well in the

" location shown on Plate 1,

HLA has reccived a permit (#W00-1690) from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPW) for the
abandonment of the well. The well will be destroyed in accordance with ACPW well permit policy by
overdrilling to remove the sand pack and well casing and then backfilling with a cement grout and bentonite
mix,

HLA will construct the replacement well approximately 30 days after the abandonment of MW-8 using
standard construction procedures for groundwater monitoring wells. Within three weeks of the ‘

. construction of the replacement well, HLA will issue a brief letter report will be issued to the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health documenting the replacement well’s location and construction
details.

Enginearing and K
Environmantal Services 383 Fourth Street, 3rd Floor, Qaldand, CA 84607 510/451-1001 Fex: 510/461-3165

&
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Harding Lawson Assoclates
April 19, 2000 '
02884 101BAYA
Mr, Lawrence Seto
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Page 2

The Port has scheduled surface preparation for the construction for the new railroad spur to begin on .
Friday, April 21, 2000, Therefore HLA requests your authorization on Wednesday, April 19, 2000, to the
proceed with well abandonment so that the well can be remove on Thursday, April 20, 2000 before
construction begins. HLA appreciates your attention to this matter on such short notice and if you have
any questions please contact James McCarty at (510) 628-3220. ‘

Yours very truly,
HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES
~
ﬁ ! ! I 1 Nl y .
ames McCarty
Project Engineer

W/W

teptien Psborne.
Geltechnical Engineer

JGM/SIO miwp/037665P

I copies submitted
Attachments  Plate | - Site Map

¢ John Prall
Port of Oakland
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FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
To: - Lawrence Seto
Fax Number: (510) 337-9335
From: James McCarty
Date; April 19, 2000
Subjeot: Well Abandonment, 2277 Seventh Street, Port of Qakland
Project Number;
Number of pages (Including thls cover sheet): 2
Original to foliow by mall: X  Yes No
Remarks:
(L1 Y

Transmitted by:

If you do not receive all pages, please call (510) 451-1001

The information contained in this facsimile is intended only for the use of the named recipient. Tt may contain privileged and
confidential information, If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
September 24, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-6335

Mr. John Prall

Port of Qakland

530 Water Street

Jack London Square

P.O. Box 2064

Oakland, CA 94604-2064
STID 3899

RE: 2277-7*% Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr., Prall;
I have reviewed your Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product Removal System
O & M Report dated July 21, 1998 that was prepared by Innovative Technical Solutions,
Inc. Commencing with the next round of groundwater sampling, please have your

analytical laboratory test for the presence of Methyl-Tert Buty! Ether (MTBE).

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Léj eto

/" Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce:  Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire
Files
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PORT OF OAKELANIY"

May 20, 1998

Mr. Larry Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Protection (LLOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM
2277 7TH STREET, OAKLAND
STID # 3899

Dear Mr. Seto:

In response to your request of May 12, the product only recovery system located at 2277
Seventh Street received maintenance on Tuesday, April 28, 1998. The system is now
recovering approximately 60 gallons of product per day.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (5610) 272-1373.

Smcerely,

Tahn Pv-n“ R.M
Associate Envu'onmental Scientist

530 Water Street m  Jack London Square s P.0.Box 2064 = Qakland, Califomia 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 = Fax {5610)272-1172 m TDD {510) 763-5703 m Cable address, PORTQFOAK, Qakland



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

May 12, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. John Prall, R.G.
Port of Oakland
530 Water Street
Jack London Square
P.O. Box 2064
Oakland, CA 94604-2064
STID 3899
RE: 2277 7" Street, Oakland, CA.

Dear Mr. Prall:

I have reviewed your Fourth Quarter 1997 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report dated March 17, 1998 that was prepared by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.
The report recommended maintenance be performed on both the passive and active
skimmer systems at the above site. Please inform this office within 30 days when the
maintenance work was performed, and the current status of the product removal system,

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774,

/' -

Sincerely, ./

‘férry Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Files

%,






PORT OF OAKILAND
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April 22, 1998 % g -
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Mr. Larry Seto @ 2“‘; fj»
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist = e

Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) @ O
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 LL

.gl.
o
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 S %P 2897 W

SUBJECT: FOURTH QUARTER 1997
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
2277 7TH STREET, OAKLAND
STID # 3899

Dear Mr. Seto:

Please find enclosed a copy of the Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product Remouval
Systemn O&M Report, 2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California, prepared on the behalf of the Port
of Oakland by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI). The report, dated March 17, 1998,
addresses groundwater monitoring and sampling and product recovery activities that were
performed by ITSI at Building C-401, 2277 Tth Street, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 272-1373.

SincerelyM
hn PréllD,R.G.
Associate Environmental Scientist
Enclosure
ce: Neil Werner

530 Water Street wm Jack London Square = P.C.Box 2064 m Oakland, Califoria 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 = Fax (610)272-1172 m TDD (510) 763-5703 w Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Oakland
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PORT OF OAKLAND

January 21, 1998

Mr. Larry Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: THIRD QUARTER 1997
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
2277 7TTH STREET, OAKLLAND
STID # 3899

Dear Jennifer:

Please find enclosed a copy of the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: Third Quarter
1997, Building C-401, 2277 Seventh Street, Qakland, California, STID #3899, prepared on the
behalf of the Port of OQakland by Uribe and Associates (Uribe). The report, dated October 24, 1997,
addresses groundwater monitoring and sampling and product recovery activities that were

performed by Uribe at Building C-401, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 272-1373.

Sincerely,

!
el
n Prall, R.G.
Associate Environmental Scientist

Enclosure

cc: (w/enclosure): Don Ringsby, Dongary Investments
{w/o enclosure): Neil Werner

530 Water Street m  Jack London Square = P.O.Box 2064 = Qakland, Califomia 94604-2064
Telaphone (510) 272-1100 wm  Fax (510)272-1172 = TDD (510} 763-5703 = Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Dakland



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O3
=
AGENCY D
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 7, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 3899 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
re: 2277 7 St., Oakland, CA 94607 _ FAX (510) 337-9335
John Prall fJ%ﬁg O . '/
Port of Oakland, Environmental Dept. Woag. on Wpes Uocw

th N t
530 Water St., 5" Floor J'u%w¥ Lwi- g;iz,

Oakland, CA 94607
Dear John Prall:

This office has received and reviewed Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Reports for the Fourth Quarter 1996, dated March 10,
1997 and for the Second Quarter 1997, dated August 7, 1997, for
the above site. Both reports are by Uribe & Associates. The
following are comments concerning these reports:

1. There is still free product in some wells, so monitoring and
removal with the active and passive skimmer should continue.

2. Although contaminate levels in some wells, and for some
contaminates, have increased, the systems seem to be working and
controlling the plume. 1,588 gallons is a great deal of product
removal. Please continue remediation and report submittal.

This site will be overseen by Larry Seto, who you may call with
any questions at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely,

Mmoo

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Division of Environmental Protection

C: Douglas I. Sheeks, Uribe & Associates, 2930 Lakeshore Ave.,
Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94610-3614
Dick Pantages, Chief - files
LeRoy Griffin, City of Oakland Hazardous Materials



August 7, 1997 ? 81‘7/ C/’

Ms. dennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: SECOND QUARTER 1997
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
22777 7TH STREET, OAKLAND
STID # 3899

Dear Jennifer:

Please find enclosed a copy of the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: Second Quarter
1997, Building C-401, 2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California, STID #3899, prepared on the
behalf of the Port of Qakland by Uribe and Associates (Uribe). The report, dated July 30, 1997,
addresses groundwater monitoring and sampling and product recovery activities that were

performed by Uribe at Building C-401, 2277 7th Street, Oakiand, California.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 272-1373.

Sincerely,
f R.G.
Associate Environmental Scientist
Enclosure

cc (wlenclosure): Don Ringsby, Dongary Investments
{w/o enclosure): Neil Werner

§30 Water Street m JackLondon Square = P.O. Box2064 = QOakland, Califomia 94604-2064

Telephone (510) 272-1100 w  Fax (510)272-1172 = TDD (510) 763-5703 m Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Oakland



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

OCtOber 8’ 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 3899 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
page 1 of 2 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
FAX {(510) 337-9335

Attn: John Prall

Port of Oakland
Environmental Department
530 Water Street, 5th Floor
QOakland, CA 94607

RE:  2277-7TH STREET, BUILDING C-401, OAKLAND CA 94607
Dear Mr. Prall,

Since my last letter to the Port (attn: Dan Schoenholz), dated 8/3/95, the following documents
have been received:

1) létter from the Port dated 8/9/95, with attached invoices and manifests for fuel recovered
) from Mws,;

2) “Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, Third and Fourth Quarter 1995,”
prepared by Alisto, dated 1/31/96;

3) “Site Investigation Report,” prepared by Alisto, dated January 1996;

4) “Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, First Quarter 1996, prepared by Alisto,
dated 3/29/96; and

5) “Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, Second Quarter 1996,” prepared by
Alisto, dated 5/31/96.

The January 1996 “Site Investigation Report” documents the installation of eleven soil borings in
May 1995 and five additional monitoring wells in August 1995. Please note that the boring log
for MW6 was not included. All eight wells are being monitored quarterly; three contain free
product; five wells are being sampled quarterly.

The 5/31/96 quarterly report indicates that free product is not decreasing. The data is tabulated in
Table 2, and includes 6/30/94 to 8/1/96. During this time, the Port has been bailing free product
from three wells (MW1, MW3, and MW8). As per our telecon on 9/12/96, the Port is changing
consultants, and plans to utilize an automatic skimmer in MW?3 to remove the free product on a
continuous basis. The other two wells will be equipped with a collection device, which will not



October 8, 1996
STID 3899
page 2 of 2
Attn: John Prall

operate automatically like that in MW3. The equipment should be installed in mid-November
1996. We agreed that free product would be bailed in the interim.

Please contact me at 510-567-6761 should you have any questions.

cc:  Don Ringsby, Dongary Investments, PO Box 7240, Denver CO 80207
Jaff’ Auchterlonie, Groundwater Technology Inc., 1401 Halyard Dr., Ste 140, W.
Sacramento CA 94591
“Kevin Graves, RWQCB
- Jennifer Eberle/file

je 3899-E



“BKLAMEDA COUNTY ® .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
7705y¥?s KEARS, Agency Director

7 RAFAT A SHARID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
ALAMZDA COUNTY CC4580

January 17, 1995

STID 940 EPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISiGON

Dongary Investments ~131 HARBCR BAY PKWY., #250

PO Box 7240 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Denver CO 80207
Attn: Don Ringsby

RE: Nations Way Transport, 2225-7th St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Ringsby,

I am in receipt of the non-hazardous waste manifests for the
disposal of approximately 870 cubic yards of contaminated,
stockpiled soil, under cover letter from ERM, dated 9/12/94.

T am algo in receipt of the "Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report," prepared by Groundwater Technoleogy Inc. (GTI), dated
9/20/94. This report documents groundwater ponitoring and
sampling activities conducted on 9/12/94. It appears that you

have established a guarterly groundwater monitoring/sampling
program, as requested in my last letter, dated 7/26/94.

Upon review of the data, it is likely that floating product lies
on the groundwater table beneath the Dongary sublease. This is
indicated by the discussion and the boring logs in the "goil and
Groundwater Site Assessment," prepared by Ramcon, dated 3/18/93.
The three wells existing on the Dongary sublease do not
adequately delineate both the dissolved and non-dissolved phases
of the groundwater plume. croundwater conditions closer to the
potential source of contamination (UST excavation), as well as to
the north and northeast of the UST excavation, need to be
agsessed. Therefore, you are requested to submit a workplan for

groundwater jnvestigation in this area within 45 days, or by
March 6, 1985.

A1l work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/20; and b) Article 11 of Title
23, California Code of Regulations. Reports and proposals must
be submitted under seal of a california-Registered Geologist, -
Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

please note that with the exception of closure reports, routine
reports and documents no longer need to be copied to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board. Kindly submit a cover letter with
your consultant’s reports.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6761; our
fax is 510-337-9335. PLEASE NOTE THAT OUR NEW ADDRESS I8 1131
HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, 2nd FLOOR, ALAMEDA CA 94502,



Don Ringsby
January 17, 1995
STID 940 |
page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

e e

Jénnifer Eberle
gardous Materials Specialist

ce:

Port of Oakland, 530 Water St., Oakland CA 94607, Attn:
Dan Schoenholz

Jaff Auchterlonie, Groundwater Technology Inc., 1401
Halyard Dr., Suite 140, W. Sacramento CA 95691

Bob Katin, Groundwater Technology Inc., 4057 Port Chicago
Hwy, Concord CA 94520

Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Cffice

EdA Howell/file

je940-I



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

|I = .

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

December 29, 1994
STID 3899

Dan Schoenholz

Port of Cakland
Environmental Department
530 Water Street, 5th Floor
oakland, CA 94607

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CGA 94621

(510} 271-4530

RE: 2277 7TH STREET, BUILDING C-401, OAKLAND CA 94607

Dear Mr. Schoenholz:

I am in receipt of your December 27,
free product recovery from wells loca

1994 request to discontinue
ted at the referenced site

pending negotiation with Dongary Investments (Dongary) to
cooperatively design and construct an automatic recovery system.
We understand that the Port has already discontinued manual

product recovery.

pPlease be advised that Section 2655 of Title 23, California Code
of Regulations (CCR) requires the owner or operator of the
subject tank site to remove free product to the maximum extent
practical, as determined by the local agency. Such product
removal shall continue in a fashion which minimizes the spread of
contamination into previously uncontaminated areas. FPlease be
aware that Section 2722 of Article 11, 23CCR, further requires
the responsible party to implenment interim remedial action (such
as free product removal) to abate the actual or potential effects
of an unauthorized release. Such may and should occur
concurrently with any other phase of corrective action.

Therefore, pending successful negotiations with Dongary for the
design, construction, and implementation of the cited automatic
recovery system, this agency requires that interim manual product
recovery continue on a weekly basis, at a minimum.

T will be contacting Mr. Kevin Graves of the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) to discuss the
technical merit of requiring a joint investigation and corrective
action plan for the subject and adjoining Dongary sites. I
anticipate that a subsequent meeting will be called with the
Port, Dongary, RWQCB and this agency to craft a comprehensive,
cooperative corrective action effort between the responsible
parties.



Mr. Dan Schoenholz
STID 3899

December 29, 1994
Page 2 of 2

Lastly, please submit legible records documenting the appropriate
disposal of the product recovered from the subject wells to date.

Please contact me at 510-567-6761 should you have any guestions.
For your information, our agency facsimile number is now 510-337-
9335.

Sincerely,

e

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Don Ringsby, Dongary Investments, PO Box 7240, Denver CO

80207

Neil Werner, Port of Oakland, 530 WAter St., Oakland CA
94607

Gerry Slattery, Uribe, 2930 Lakeshore Ave, Oakland CA 94610

Jaff Auchterlonie, Groundwater Technology Inc., 1401
Halyard Dr., Ste 140, W. Sacramento CA 94591

Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Ed Howell/file

je 3899-B



ALAMEDA COUNTY o ‘

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
(b=
AGENCY .?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
August 30, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
S8TID 3899 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
Port of Oakland 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

530 Water St. (510) 271-4530

Oakland CA 94607
Attn: Dan Schoenholz

RE: Building ¢-401, 2277-7th St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Schoenholz,

I am in receipt of your letter dated 8/24/94, and the attached
letter from Uribe dated 8/19/94. Your proposal to continue to
recover free product from MWl and MW3 is acceptable. My
understanding is that a schedule for free product removal will be
established once we have a better idea of the recharge rate.

If you have any queétions, please contact me at $10-567-6700.

Sincerely

nnifer Eberle
azardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gerald Slattery, Uribe, 2930 Lakeshore AVe., Suite 200,
Oakland CA 94610
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ed Howell/file

je 3899-A



PORT OF OAKLAND"2 15,

August 24, 1994

Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda CA 94502

Dear Ms. Eberle:

SUBJECT: FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL AT 2277 7TH 8T (Port Contract #
93394)

The purpose of this letter is to transmit results of free
product removal from MW-3 and MW-1 at 2277 7th S8t., and to present
the Port's proposal for further work at the site.

The Port has performed eight weeks of free product removal in
response to your letter dated June 7, 1994. As documented in the
attached letter dated August 19, 1994, from Gerard Slattery of
Uribe & Associates to me, approximately 303 gallons of diesel have
been removed from MW-3, and approximately 4.5 gallons of diesel
have been removed from MW-1. However, significant amounts of free
product remain in MW-3 and, to a lesser extent, in MW-1.

In order to address the presence of free product in MW-3, the
Port proposes to use an air-powered product recovery pump to
recover product. Bailing of product from MW-1 would occur
simultaneously. Product would be stored in a Fire Department-
approved drum storage complex prior to disposal.

We are ready to proceed with the enhanced product recovery
system as soon as we receive your concurrence. If you have any
questions, please feel free to contact me at 272-1220.

Sincerely,

M

Dan Schoenholsz
Associate Environmental Scientist

Attachment

cc(w/attachment) : Don Ringsby, Dongary Investments
Neil Werner

(w/o attachment) : Gerard Slattery, Uribe & Associates

Terry Surel
James McGrath

530 Water Street m  Jack London's Waterfront ® P.O. Box 2064 w Qakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 m Fax (510) 272-1172 = Cable address, PORTOFQAK, Oakland
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June 29, 1994

Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Rm. 350

OCakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Eberle:

S8UBJECT: FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL AT 2277 7TH ST (Port Contract #
93394)

This letter is in response to your letter dated June 7, 1994,
to Don Ringsby and myself. In that letter, you directed the Port
of Oakland and Dongary Investments to remove free product and
perform weekly monitoring for free product in newly-installed
groundwater monitoring wells at 2277 7th St.

Because the letter was addressed to both Mr. Ringsby and ne,
I contacted Mr. Ringsby to discuss the matter. He stated that
Dongary Investments did not intend to perform the tasks outlined in
your letter, and that he felt that these tasks were the Port's
responsibility.

As I stated in my letter to you dated May 31, 1994, monitoring
well MW-1 is upgradient of the Port's tanks given our current
understanding of the groundwater gradient. Therefore, it appears
that the floating product in MW-1 is coming from the Dongary
Investments site. However, because the Port was named in your
letter, and because Dongary Investments will not perform the work
you directed, the Port has arranged to have the free product
removed from the wells on June 30, 1994, and to perform subsequent
weekly monitoring for free product. Verbal notice of our intent
was provided to you on June 27, 1994.

If you have any dquestions, please feel free to contact me at
272-1220.

Sincerely,

Ko Mk

Dan Scheoenholz
Associate Environmental Scientist

530 Water Streot = Jack London's Waterfront w P.O. Box 2064 = Oakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 = Fax (510) 272-1172 = Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Qakland
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A ERM-West, Inc.
o ®

1777 Botelho Drive
Suaite 260
Walnut Creels, CA 94506
(710} $46-0455
Im 16, 1994 {510) M46-99568 (Fax)
Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist |
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency TR
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350
Oakland, California 94621 ERM
SUBJECT: Dongary Investment Facility
2225 7th Street
Quakland, California

Dear Ms. Ebetle:

As you know, ERM EnviroClean-West, Inc. {EnviroClean) has been retained
by Dongary Investrents, Ltd. (Dongaty) to assist in remediation of the above
referenced facility.

R We received your letter dated June 7, 1994. We did not believe it was directed
Lo to Dongary Investments. Besed on site characterization data collected by

: RAMCON, Dongary's previous consultant, no floating product has ever been
ERRRE observed in any of the three ground water monitoring well installed on the
AR Dongary facility. However, on Tuesday June 14, 1994, EnviroClean inserted a

L bailer in each of the three monitoring wells, Ground water recovered from

these wells contained ne floating product nor was there a sheen of petroleum
hydrocarbons, or any odor of petroleum hydroearbons,

"s Please continue to inform EnviroClean and Dongary of findings at the
et adjacent property. Please call me at (510) 946-0455 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,
ERM ENVIROCLEAN-WEST, INC.

KR 2

: _ Robert A, Katin PE, REA
BE Project Manager

ol RAK/car/2270
e cc: Mr. Donald W. Ringsby, Dongary Investments, Ltd.

A Mamber of the Favirormeatal
Resourcen Managenent Group




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

June 7, 1994
STID 3899 and 940

Port of Oakland

530 Water St.

Oakland CA 94607
Attn: Dan Schoenholz

Dongary Investments
PO Box 7240

Denver CO 80207
Attn: Don Ringsby

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: ANR Freight, 2225-7th st., Oakland CA 94607 and
Building C-401, 2277-7th St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Schoenholz and Mr. Ringsby,

I am in receipt of a letter from Mr. Schoenholz dated 5/31/94.
This letter indicated that up to approximately 6.88 feet of
floating product was found in the newly installed monitoring

wells at 2277-7th 8¢t.

These wells were installed by the Port

subsequent to the removal and overexcavation associated with 4

USTs at Building C-401.

This letter is co-addressed to Dongary Investments because it
appears that the groundwater plume from the ANR Freight site has

not been fully defined.
direction of Building C-401.

This plume appears to be heading in the
According to Plate 3 of the 3/18/93

"Soil and Groundwater Assessment" by Ramcon, BH-10 had 1800 ppm

TPH~diesel at 5’bgs.

The estimated limit of free product, as

drawn on Plate 3, began at the diesel UST pit and headed
northwest, then was depicted as ending abruptly at the USTs at

Building C-401.

A remediation workplan prepared by ERM EnviroClean-West, dated
7/12/93, was received in this office on 7/14/93. It has not been
implemented. However, I was informed by Mr. Schoenholz on
5/31/94 that the diesel UST pit was recently backfilled with soil

provided by the Port.

This was confirmed in a telephone

conversation between myself and Bob Katin of ERM on 6/2/94. Mr.
Katin also indicated that the contaminated stockpile is stilil

onsite, pending lab results.

Therefore, you are required to remove the floating product in the
wells immediately, and to submit documentation of this activity
to this office within 10 days, or by June 17, 1994. In addition,
you are required to monitor the wells for free product weekly,
and to remove the free product as an interim remedial measure.



June 7, 1994

STID 3899 and 940
Dan Schoenholz
Don Ringsby

page 2 of 2

Legal authority comes from 23 CCR, Division 3, Chapter 16,
Articles 5 and 11. Please notify me at least 2 business days in
advance of field activities. This letter is being faxed to each
of you today to ensure timeliness. If you have any gquestions,
please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely,
(N4

Je¢nnifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Bob Katin, ERM EnviroClean-West, 1777 Botelho Dr., Suite
200, Walnut Creek CA 94596
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ed Howell/file

je



May 31, 1994

Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Adgency
80 Swan Way, Rm. 350

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Eberle:
SUBJECT: WELL INSTALLATION AT 2277 7TH 8T (Port Contract # 93394)

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Port's
initial findings during installation of three monitoring wells at
2277 7th st.

Oon May 16 and 17, 1994, the Port's consultant, Uribe &
Associates, installed three monitoring wells at the site. Well
construction information and location was described in the Work
Plan for Site Characterization Activities, Port of Oakland Building
C-401, 2277 7th Street, oOakland/ California approved by you by
letter dated March 17, 1994. ¢ (Attached is a figure from the
workplan which shows the location of the three wells, y»o*‘ oA ks

Initial measurements from the wells taken on May 26, 1994
using a MMC Interface Probe showed approximately 6.88 feet of
floating product in MW-3. Approximately 0.18 feet of floating
product were found in MW-1, while MW-2 contained no floating
product.

As the attached figure shows, MW-3 is located in the presumed
upgradient direction from the former location of the Port's
underground storage tanks. MW-3 is also located directly in the
path of the plume identified by Ramcon in its March 18, 1993, Soil
& Groundwater Site Assessment of the Dongary Investments site at
2225 7th St. Therefore, it appears that the floating product found
in MW-3 is a part of the contaminant plume from 2225 7th St.
Floating product in MW-1 is also potentially due to the plume from
2225 7th St.

Samples taken in accordance with our workplan are currently
being analyzed. Once analytical results are available, Uribe &

530 Water Street = Jack London's Waterfront m P.O.Box 2064 = Cakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone {(510) 272-1100 & Fax (510)272-1172 = Cable address, PORTOFQAK, Oakland



URIBE & ASSO TES o N
2930 LAKESHORE NUE @

& SUITE TWO HUNDRED
OAKLANG. CALIFORNIA 94610

510 - 832 - 2233
FAX G510 - 832 - 2237

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING S ERV I CES

March 29, 1994

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, California 94621

Subject: Response to Alameda County Comments Regarding Building C-401 Tank
Removal Report and Work Plan for Site Investigation

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Uribe & Associates has received a copy of your letter dated March 17, 1994 addressed to
Neil Werner of the Port of Oakland (Port) regarding the proposed work plan for the
installation of three monitoring wells at the Port’s Building C-401 located at 2277 7th
S Averie. Uribe & Associates, acting as the Port’s consultant, is responding to the -
County’s request to incorporate the following activities into the work conducted at the

site:

a) assure that the wells are developed not less than 72 hours after installation, as
per CCR Sect. 2649 (d)(8);

b) assure that the wells are sampled not less than 24 hours after development; «~

c) assure that soil cuttings, rinsate, and purge water are properly characterized and

disposed. .~

These activites will be performed as requested. The schedule for well installation has
not yet been determined. The Port will provide the County with a well installation
report upon completion of the activities described in the work plan.

The two remaining issues outlined in your letter concerning the underground storage
tank removal report will be addressed in a separate letter to be prepared by the Port.

Sincerely,

hmﬂﬁ<§%ﬂ¢ia,/

Gerard L. Slattery, R.G
Uribe & Associates

N Hd 1E gy g

LYWz v
o~ 097y
&/

Printed on Recycled Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

March 17, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3899 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Neil Werner RE: Building C-401 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Port of Oakland 2277-7th St. Oakland, CA 94621

530 WAter st. Oakland CA 94607 (510) 271-4530

Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Werner,

We are in receipt of the 2/23/94 "Report of Underground Storage
Tank Removals," prepared by Uribe & Associates. As you know,
this report documents the removal and subsequent overexcavation
of four USTs on 9/23/93. A few items need to be discussed:

1) Section 4.5 of the report states that "approximately 450 yd3
of stockpiled soils were sent to Port Costa Materials in
Martinez. . ." Please submit legible disposal receipts for
this material. Was any soil disposed at the Port'’s
bioremediation facility? Does any stockpiled soil remain
onsite?

2) Section 4.4 documents the sampling of soil from the ANR tank
pit. TPH-gasoline and -diesel was analyzed. Was BTEX
analyzed?

Appendix G of this report is actually a "Work Plan for Site
Characterization Activities," also dated 2/23/94. As you know,
this workplan involves the drilling of at least nine soil
borings, and the conversion of three of them into monitoring
wells. This workplan is acceptable for implementation on the
following conditions:

a) the wells will be developed not less than 72 hours after
installation, as per 23 CCR Sect. 2649 (d) (8)

b) the wells will be sampled not less than 24 hours after
development

c) soil cuttings, rinsate, and purge water will be properly
characterized and disposed

Please note that with the exception of c¢losure reports, routine
reports and documents no longer need to be copied to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board. Kindly submit a cover letter with
your consultant’s reports. If you have any questions, please
contact me at 510-271-4530.



March 17, 1994
STID 3899

Neil Werner
page 2 of 2

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be onsite.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Eberle
zardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Borrego, Uribe & Associates
Ed Howell/file
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ALAMEDA COUNTY | .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

March 17, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3899 Dvision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Qversight Program

Neil Werner RE: Building C-401 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Port of Oakland 2277-7th St. O%mec;mmm
530 WAter St. pakland CA 94607 (510) 271-4530

Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Werner,

We are in receipt of the 2/23/94 "Report of Underground Storage
Tank Removals," prepared by Uribe & Associates. As you Kknow,
this report documents the removal and subsequent overexcavation
of four USTs on 9/23/93. A few items need to be discussed:

1} Section 4.5 of the report states that "approximately 450 yd3
of stockpiled soils were sent to Port Costa Materials in
Martinez. . ." Please submit legible disposal receipts for
this material. Was any soil disposed at the Port’s
bioremediation facility? Does any stockpiled soil remain
onsite?

2) Section 4.4 documents the sampling of soil from the ANR tank
pit. TPH-gasoline and -diesel was analyzed. Was BTEX

analyzed?

Appendix G of this report is actually a "Work Plan for Site
Characterization Activities," alsc dated 2/23/94. As you know,
this workplan involves the drilling of at least nine soil
borings, and the conversion of three of them into monitoring
wells. This workplan is acceptable for implementation on the
following conditions:

a) the wells will be developed not less than 72 hours after
installation, as per 23 CCR Sect. 2649 (d)(8)

b} the wells will be sampled not less than 24 hours after
development

c) soil cuttings, rinsate, and purge water will be properly
characterized and disposed

Please note that with the exception of closure reports, routine
reports and documents no longer need to be copied to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board. Kindly submit a cover letter with
your consultant’s reports. If you have any questions, please
contact me at 510-271-4530.



March 17, 1994
STID 3899

Neil Werner
page 2 of 2

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be onsite.

Sincerely,

Jepnifer Eberle
zardous Materials Specialist

ce: John Borrego, Uribe & Associates
Ed Howell/file

je
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March 4, 1994

Don Ringsby _

Dongary Investments
P.0. Box 7240 /
Denver, co 80207 ,

Dear Mr. Ringsby:

SUBJECT: PORT OF OAKLAND BUILDING C-401, 2277 77y STREET, - OAKLAND;
REPORT OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVALS (Port
Contract # 93394) s

As you and I discussed in a telephone convérsation earlier
today, the Port's work plan for site characterization (Appendix G
in the report) calls for soil and groundwater sampling to better
characterize the contaminant plume and groundwater flow direction,

The Port will proceed with site characteﬁization as soon as
approval is obtained from the County. 1If you jhave any questions,
bPlease feel free to contact me at. (510) 272—~122{0, or Terry Surel at
(510) 272-1219.

Sincerely, \ \

f&m»

Dan Schoenholz
Associate Environmental Scdentist
s

\\

Enclosure

cc: Jennifer Eberle, Alameda County \\\
Michael James \
Teresa Surel ‘\

ds\wpS1i\files\anr2.ltr \\

530 Water Strest & Jack London's Watariront « PO.Box2064 w Oakiand, Caiiforni ’
Telephone (510) 272-1100 » Fax {610)272-1172 n Cable address, PORTOFQAK,
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PORT OF OAKLAND 93007 25 PH b 03

October 22, 1993

Alameda County Department

of Health Services

Attn. Jennifer Eblerle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
80 Swan Way, Rm. 350

Oakland CA, 94621

SUBJECT: SHIPPER’/S IMPERIAL 2277 7TH STREET, OAKLAND, UST Removal
and Soil Excavaticn

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter transmits the confirmation soil sample analyses from
the UST removal excavation at Shippers Imperial. The Port is
requesting approval from the Alameda County Health Care Serv1ces
Agency, Hazardous Material Division (ACHCSA) to backfill the
excavation at this time, and prepare a workplan for the
installation of monitoring wells. o

Monitoring wells will be used to determine the concentration and
movement of the product/chemical in the saturated zone. ANRs site ';?

is downgradient of the saturated zonecsthe Port is recommending that

these monitoring wells be used primarily to determine the areal and .
vertical extent of the contaminant from the ANR site. . Flb&&m{
Four UST’s were removed from the site on September 23, 1993.

Samples were collected at the bottom of the Pit by Uribe &
Associates, the sample contained diesel &and dasSoline. Diesel

product was observed floating on the groundwater surface, at °
approximately 12-feet below ground surface.

This contamination is suspected to be originating from the Dongary
Investments, Truck Maintenance Facility adjacent to Shippers
Imperial property.{(Remediation of this diesel plume is pending ’;7
before the ACHCSA at this tiﬁé} .

Samples collected from the sidewalls at approx1mately 1-feet in

conducted at the site on October 5, 1993. Approximately 500 cubic

_, depth contained a maximum of 1,700 ppm gasocline.{ Diesel &nd)
\u})were detected in the groundwater. Further excavation was
(G

vards of soll was excavated at that time, bringing the total amount
of stockpiled soil at the site to 800 cubic yards.

530 Water Street m  Jack London's Waterfront m P.O. Box 2064 m Qakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 » Fax (510)272-1172 m Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Qakland
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el
' Three samples were 3éh1ected at 9-foot depths from the north,
south, and east walls/ (The original sidewall samples from the west
side of the excavation showed low quantities of gasoline (8 ppm),
and no further excavation was conducted westward.

and CON-3) are included in Table 1,in this letter. A maximum of
1,500 ppm gasoline was detected. Uribe & Associates personnel
' 0 returned to the site on October 15, 1993 and collected two
, L;$) additional samples (CON~1-2.0 and CON-2-2.0) from the same location

uﬁqv\gubut at 2-feet below the ground surface. These sagple were peasw

The results of the 9-feet deep coniiigation samples (CON-1, CON-2,

the detection limit for BTEX and gasoldne.

QQNL The contamination in the 9-feet deep samples may be the result of
1 gasoline on the groundwater {groundwater currently appears at a

(', depth of 12-feet). The groundwater level shifts seasonally and
could have deposited gasoline in the shallower soils during last

winter’s high water levels. C{f’ &16%67

The Port has recommended that no further excavation should be done
at this time. Due to the obvious impact of the adjacent property’s

contamination plume at the site, and the effects of a fluctuating

groundwater level. he is pequesting the approval to backfill the
excavation and préparé a workplan for monitoring well
installations.

I would 1like to set up a meeting with you at your earliest
convenience to discuss these matters and further remediation
efforts at the Shippers Imperial site. If you have any questions,
bPlease do hesitate to call me at (510) 272 - 1174 or x1178.

Yours truly,

Jr. Port Environmental Scientist
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October 19, 1993 e

Mr. Michael James
Environmental Department
Port of Oakland

530 Water Street

QOakland, California 94607

SUBJECT: Unauthorized Release Report for the Removed Shippers Imperial USTs
Dear Mr. James:

This letter transmits the partially completed Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report for the Shippers Imperial tank removal project
located at 2777 7th Street, Oakland, California. Soil samples collected during the tank
removal revealed gasoline contamination, which apparently originated from the removed
tanks. You need to complete the "Reported By" section of the report. After completing this
section, mail the report to the following address:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Atin. Jennifer Fberle

Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Rm. 350

QOakland, California 94621

The report of tank removal will be prepared by Uribe & Associates after the soil excavation

and remediation activities at the site are completed.

Sincerely,

Tom Barnes
URIBE & ASSOCIATES

%G%j

Printed on Recycled Paper
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September 30, 1993

Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

80 Swan Way

Oakland CA, 94621

SUBJECT: SHIPPER’S IMPERIAL 2277 7TH STREET, QAKLAND

Dear Ms. Eberle:

v

Enclosed you will find copy of the soil sample analyses from the
excavation taken at Shippers Imperial. In addition, I have enclosed
a draft diagram of the Tank Locations. Tom Barnes of Uribe &
Associates, Wing Lau of the Port and I will be discussing plans on
how to further excavate and sample.

The Port would like your input on further excavation and sampling
to insure that all regulatory actions and reguirements are
addressed. The Port is recommending that further excavation be done
on site,

The samples from the smaller waste oil tank excavations (S-4 and S~
5) were below the detection limit for diesel, gasoline, and BTEX.
However, the soil samples for the gasoline UST excavation areas (S-
1, 8-2, 8~3, 8-6, S-7, and S-8) contained gasoline at an increased
level of 1,700 mg/kg, diesel at an increased level of 5,500 mg/kg,
and benzene at an increased level of 6,700 ug/kg. These results
indicate that further excavation will be needed.

The facility adjacent to Shippers Imperial has reportedly released
waste o0il and diesel into the ground. Borings drilled in the area
indicate that the contamination plume from these releases possibly
extends through the Shippers Imperial site. Contamination was
observed floating on the groundwater during the Shippers Imperial
gasoline UST removal.

However, due to the high levels of gasoline found in the soil
samples, the contamination at the site does not appear to be
entirely the result of the neighboring property. The diesel found
in samples S-2 and S$-7 may be associated with neighbor’s plume.

530 Water Street m  Jack London's Waterfront m  P.O, Box 2064 m Qakland, California 94604-2064
Telaphone (510) 272-1100 m Fax (510) 272-1172 w Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Oakland

-



Further excavation and soil sampling will be collected analyzed
from the site. If you have any questions please call me at x1178.

Sincerely,

Michaeaux Jai
Jr. Enviropmental Scientist
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c Cunrlis & Tompkins, Lid,
LABORATORY NUMBER: 112439 DATE RECEIVED: 09/24/93
CLIENT: URTBE & ASSOCIATES DATE REPORTED: 09/28/93

PROJECT 1ID: 96-209
LOCATION: SHIPPER IMPERIAL

CASE NARRATIVE

Oon September 23, 1993 Curtis & Tompking received two samples, W-1 and
W-2, on which a fuel fingerprint was to be performed. Total Extractable
Hydrocarbons was run and sample chromatograms were produced,
fingerprinting the samples. The majority of the TEH sample pattern for
both samples lies in the diesel range (Cl2-C22). The pattern is similar
to the diesel standard however, lighter range hydrocarbons are also
present.
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__ 12, RMPP Contents

___ 13 implement Seh, Reqd? (/N
.. 1. Otisite Conseq, Ascass.

___ 15, Piobable Rtk Assessment
___ 14, Parsons Responsible

17, Cerfitcation

18, Exernption Request? (Y/N)
___19. Trade Secret Requested?

lil. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title

1. Penmit Application

2. Plpeiine Leak Detechon
3. Recolds Malntenance
4. Relacte Report

5. Closure Plons

General

2703
25503(b)
25603 7
25504(a)
730
25604(b)

Slte
iD

/Qﬁ/ )

p 9_4_é_Q 7 Phaone

site Address 49 11~ JHh -
oy Oade

25504(c)
25605(a)
25505(b)

25533(a)
25533(b)
25534(c)

25624(c}
25534(d)
25534(g)

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft,?

Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
IIt. Underground Tanks

1.

e e

e -

Callf. Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

255340
26538(t)
25538

e 5 sarefples ‘l”dpf‘ﬁm Lo lande b

23)

Lo has adumine A

OO A

25284 (H&S)

mccmbzm/\. (5ee_ Bha).

N[TW

25292 (H&S)
2712
2651

{

Miwree . wa i

2670

& Mathod

1) Monthiy Test

2y Daly Vodosa
Semi-annud grdwater
Cre fime sols.

3} Dally Vodosa
One fime sols
Arvvd tank fest

4) Morthly Godwater
One fima xoh

5) Daly Erventory
A tonk testing
Cont pipe leck det
Vedose/gndwater mon.

6) Daly Iventory
Annud tark festrg
Cont plpo lock def

7) Weekly Tark Gauge
Annod tork ising

B) Arrw Tark Teshng
Dally rventory
9) Other

Moniterdng for Existing Tanks

___ 7. Pracis Tork Test
Date:
_ 8. Tnwvantory Rec,
_.% Sobiesting.
10, Ground Water.

fm%gfas hron (56, S7158).

245

el Jaale Y Yo A 4T o sep

We. /,&Mq
a

hows Lot “aw  wman V‘ad\m.ﬁp, “rﬂle, Aﬁ%&g
N A, dwdﬁ AVJ &l uau‘)\(}t ua

We  Sour v allew” A5 win

400

leX Y 5‘Hre,

2643

2044
2147

— 11.Monitor Plan
___ 12 Acces. Secure
__ 13.Ptans Submit
Dote:
— 14, As Buiit
bata*

Mew Tanks

Rav 6/38

Contact:
Title:
Signature:

2632

2634
2

2435

I, 1

inspecfor N\ EQ/V\/Y\A \CQ’(
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICLES AGRELZL

e -
Rl . DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
CAKLAND, CA 94621
- PHONE NO. 510/271-4320
TEg 8 Z g 37> .0 27 oo
B ook af& a & o : T s
o8 2 B - oo $oDu e
5‘02 [P ;o -; )—r)(p
- | (€3 2y Lo o
| g 50 ‘ ARG > i
v z 8 4 z T 8
0% %, = 4 B 3 g
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N w_. 25 ] b o o %
waow e —
> oo, 1 Y w 9 74
CL- 9 O A ! ! w ge =
S S E Tops § 2
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2 3, aZ S %_'éf 2 O
> ¥ 28 ¥5 o RS
0, v > ° i . "\_"50 O -0
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Fozy 5T L ebEs B o—
R - %Z '3'1.'0 (4] . 1 , N l'&:mﬂ 3 m
> ] - . : 2 ok DRRE g
22 us o " © e 3 2 3
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e o 2. e ta oz dad -
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S UNDERGROUNKD TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* & & COmplete ccording to attached instructions % % #
aha ,Hv]a vawpvuaﬁ (’J”}j a7
1. Business Name (Eiﬁﬁ %4 L,.J/ [Om»

Business Owher

2. Site Address W&’ Mdfq C-4or ;Wam.«,p
City ORMM'—Q ,4_/ Zip iﬂ@ 7 Phone 5108 4724 -/473

3. Mailing Address _5 30 \Wafiao W 2O Ly 20 Y
city @M . o zip 7960 Phone 570 A2&-13.70
4. Land Owner npaﬂ.zd 0;/ KOQMWJ ‘
address g_,;u_,{k_.;a__vgﬁ_ﬁ__? city, State Gor Zip 24604-06 ¥

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

nk will be manifested C/L}(' Qo0 S’ﬂ'r“f_?él,

EPA I.D. No. under which ta

9' Wy €- 9NV 6

rev 3/92 - 1 AL



address FO. By 120
city _ﬁ?j;ﬂ—n—oc/ (0. 95¢ S0 Phone 9/¢ £ 53-5%3%5
License Type _ & + Haz ID4 _ Y4405 3/

sgffective January 1, 1992, Business and professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
nazardous Maste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board, Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type.

7. Consultant 7/0: /Z.o W ,Z«;z /avz_f,,,?é
address ﬁa/éM

city Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name 0—509}«/ TIW Title \J - fQ tw’{) P ng
Phone Z/6 & 9 2~ 5g 35

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan __ﬂin,ﬁd_)

, .
Length of piping being removed under this plan _/O ¢ (G‘fzf/_)&g&) .

Total number of tanks at facility &K

;

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities {see
instructions).

x%x Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must he handled *%¥
as hazardous waste

a) product/Residual siudge/Rinsate Transporter

e}’/ wame P73 & donrecn EPA I.D. No. ¢ap Q&QO@
Hauler License No. _A3 50 License Exp. Date /0-32r-2.%F
Address V4 g /70
city ol state (o 2ip 356 > @

b) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name _é&w_\%. _.ﬂvw-uuv EPA I.D. No. CADOF BIC6 7Y
address _/333/ M. :é/ma;% 33
City faﬁ;\w state GG zip 253 ¢S

rev 3)92 -2 -
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-

c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name 7S &, JM,V—M o, EPA I.D. No. CADIR B0 HC 0%

Hauler License No. _23 50 License Exp. Date (8-3(=F 3
Address YAs) Borg 170
City M Stateg“ 2ip ?5 (50
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name e baon. Lo EPA I.D. No. (AP CIYYHERLS G2

Address K9 9 /ﬂau‘u’u %@D
City _&M State _é;_ zip _24Fa(

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name 904&» M@G{jﬂr - MV%JZ/‘F Qog o< .
Company ._ sl B o (Lo Lot )
raaress 2930 fofusthonr. Are Celo 200

city WM‘-‘Q, State é zip /(20 Phone-2/0 ¥ 3 3 -2233

12. Laboratory

Name W N 7/;)’}71’%%@1/'44.; Ac@ .
Address 263/? 5MW

city Mf‘ e State C{:u zip _9 A%
State Certification No. _. wep [# 9

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ 1 No {A] UK

If yes, describe.

rev 3/92 -3 -



‘. 14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

,é2i%;L&2;;4444;‘éﬁzgzé;ézﬂ4aga§zeij
25 g0 IHoeiann ) cﬂmﬂﬁu

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

plugged.

The Bay Area Alr Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
ig the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustibie gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
- be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History {(tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) s0il, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

oo o

3’000
500
285

| —

Gl

0

)

7éoéaéﬂufﬂ - 5
( Mm)
el

0 e /7O

e Salt S Ak;ﬁf
e Seit Jizgiﬁitjajﬂwfgb

77
. Md o oo ,éér\
Awﬁiaﬁi)(jL,Jﬂ . J;««Qﬂ ;Z;m/éitg_ o2

o @ “]EﬂJ{
;;Z:;Jé;/_Lwdzhfi> ﬁ-Sdﬂyb@M oﬁFfZi&{24ta4

R9 5 - Vol '
;E:42j7 «haﬂc~éz2f££? ;zz;;£2527z;221é2q/‘
ast o oot 27
Fank nfo |eire Ma4izg

One soil
removed.

rev 3/92

samp

je must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is

A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

T

stockpiled
volume

(Estimated)

Soil

sampling Plan

S ez ' o _
by @WW G

anate Noroe

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be

completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16.

Chemical methods and associate

for analyzing sanples

The Tri-Regional Boa

d detection limits to be used

rd recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. 5=
attached Table 2.
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
- Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
& e TP~ - 50-30 7oA Ao A i ad

u/—caZz‘ﬁﬁ:ﬂ~

BT MPEV~§0a00
7240

T HO-FO-an FEH0

~/§¢ eyl AR
WZV /me_/.

B0
200 Tyt o Loma yoret Eoernloy Muﬁau,é«,w/
pasteaidly TPU 9029 ‘
ml?.gﬁ 3F 50
bi-X Y090 or §>H0
O+ G 55 20 E+F
7. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
¢ Ha %010
mete ds
| SVOCs 3310
W rev 3/92 W/‘( O'Q ?5— Oﬂo -5 -
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'is, Submit Worker's Compensation certificate copPY

mmeofDmmmrﬂJZ;ﬁZfLQ&£L&£:_ ﬂl@?_/35q741*9/

19. Submit Plot pPlan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination gite Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the

tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that jnformation in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from £he Department of

Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

1 understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner Or his agent and that this responsibility is not

shared nor assumed by the county of Alameda.
once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days im
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of contractor

Name (please(;ﬁpe)a 63.9.f771€umq44go v cathy J. Thomas

F;;} (i24iAé3’1/7~1xndﬁ,//

Date & -.3'0—-Vf/:'3'

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) «<ﬁi£ (}ZZZil,g4%gL¢L7 jifézﬂ/zz

Signature

Signature

bate

rev 3/92 -6 -



Toimen Teilian PIUDENG CONSTRUCTION Foe

yBSEl PORT , OF. Q.BKLFi. FENVIRON DEPT/AWY UL Sa Wi svamw g e noe
Rk Sh :

P2 48, . R,7
ARt Ria L th§t ne woark ie %o begin on this projest until

thisplan Leapprdied.’ - 3

T undarstand that any changes in design, materials ov equipmant will void

thie plan if prior appreval a not aobtiined.

I understand that all werk performad during this project will ba done in
compliaftos with 4ll applicable OSHA (Ootupational Safety and Health
Adminiastration) requiraments concerning pervsonnel Realch and safety. 3
Undexstand that site and worker safaty are solely the responsibility of
the proparty owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumsd py the Qounty af Alameda,

Cnae I have reseived my etampsd, acospted closure plan, I will aontact

the project Xazardous Xaterials specialist at laast thres working days in
advanss oF site work te sdhadule the required lnspsationy.

Signature ef Contractor

e

Nane (please o) : 3 . it —
pata - 7F

ignaturs of Site Owner or Oparator
Nama (pleass type) _ __WING k. TAU

fignature
Date 7{[ Z

A . . w2y -

rev MR -6 -



Zyrma O FTS  P.G2

I

TABLE #1

'RANPLING FOR ROUTINE TANK
10 August 1990

OASRE R: Water not presest im tank pit
1)  Renove & maximum of two fest of native soil before ssnpiing.

2) If areas of obvious contarination are obsexved, thay are to
be sxmpled, e e

g
PR

S .
ITNTHOM NUMEBRR Locarrion oy

TANE §IaB oy oy IR S
80XY, BANPLES S80IL #AAMPLES S e

v iy TS N TR Fort T P R '

Tema thays 1000 gal. ONE pex tank ¥ill or pump end of tank|

1000-20,000 yml. TWO poxr tank | One at eaoh end oy tﬁux';
cgo:::r t;-n !nnngagi NOT@ Ends ::g niddl:dor SL

., 4 nax ae
e, ¢ e fhe Tangth Bf the a::g 549
viping oxg | Nvexry 20 lineal foak

CASE B: Water present in tank pit

1) The tank pit ma ried and allowed to refill before oy,
sampling., The urqo vater is to de handled sorFeatly,
a) gho wafnr BATDle is to be representative of water in eao
ank pit 5 i
WININUN NUMRWR LOCAYTION HININON moMpes R
TAWME 83138 or oy . Ry <o
SOTL SANPLES | ROIY SANPLES | WADSR sAspras .o
it
310,080 gul, Prom wall next 4
ox 1eng L. to :ank -ng- at ORE
(single tmnk) soil /greund

vatay iatoxfnno R

FLoa i)

areater than rraa walx nent ) “‘ffi

10,000 gal. YouoR t: o= OWE '
ox at ne
tank cluwtaer watar i‘g tsea
16 }l. zl?r”“ w

oL @ ey, BEE,
Ty {B&C
2, ,J!,



1993 @9:1@7AM  FRIOM Zymax T

PTS P.O3
. TABLE #2
' REVISES 10 AUCUST 1000
- R S T 1
Y BROGARRON . LEAK BOTL ANATYRTR WATER_ANALTSLE A
' Unknowm_Fum) TPl G GCPID(3030) TPR O  GEFID(5030)
' PN D GCFIDL3350) TPH D ' GCFID(2S10)
ATRLYE KO0 ar A2AQ BTXLE 02, 624 or 8200
ar TP AND B'TRLE by 8280 CRYOGENIC POCUSING
Lunded, Gas, TPR G GCIIN(5030) TPH @ GCPID(3030)
RTNEY 8020 or R240 BTXLE 602, 624 av azeo
or TPH AND BTX$E by 8260 CRYOGENIG POGUSING . ,
TOTAL LEAD TOTAL LEAD AA . o
---apttonal‘au T
'rzx. DS LUy TEL DUS-LOTY A
ROB DHE-AB100 %08 . DHS-ABLBGY
Unlaaded Gop TPR O CCFID! 5030) TPY G - GCFID{5030)° '
BTXER 2020 or 8240 MYAER 802, 624 ‘of uaoo
or TPH AND BTXSE by 8260 CRYOGENIC muszm f,
QG.:;“-‘!F*
Dignel TP D GGPID(3550) TPE D - cav:nxauo;
BTXLE ANZ0 or 8260 BTXLE 602, €34 or 8260
ar TPH AND RIXGE by 8260 CRYOSENIC POCUSING ‘
Jxx Fual TPR D GCFID(3550) TPE D GorIp(asiey ¢
RTXSR 8020 ox 8240 BTXLE 802, 824 ox esso
aF TEH AND BTNER by 8260 CRVOGRNIC VOOUSTNG ’
B
Karasena TPE D GANINL3Y80) "TPE D wnnmsm;
BTASR ANZ0 or 8240 BYRRE 402, 624 ox 02‘0
or PN AND RTXSE by 8260 CRYCGENXG WOCUSING . ... |
Tusl/uwacian Q1L ™8 o COPINLANS0) TPH D . GOVID(33)0)
BTXLE 8020 or 8240 BTRER 602, 624 e aaao
' or TPH AND BYXER Ly 8280 CRYQOWNIC WOCUBIHG -
Shioxrinated Solventa cL 8010 or 8240 eL He 60 or 624 .
BTXGE 8O0 ox 8RAD BYXLE 602 oy 624 |
or CI, HC AND BMIXLR 8260 or CL BC AND BTXCE az60
Bon Shlorinasad Solvente 1P D GCPIN(A850) YR B GCRID(I310)
ATXKE 8020 or 8240 BTYLE 8402 ox 624
or TPU AND RTXAT 3260 or YPH AND RYXLX 6260
Haate  and Dasd Q1L ov Uoukooyn 198 6 BCFIN{5030) ™Y ¢ GOPID(5034)
TPR D GLPINC9880) ToH D QCFID{3510)
(ALl snalyses ot he of TFA AND BYX6E by 8260 CRYOUENIC FOOUSING
completed and submicbed) 0L S $526 DLY 0 EC 8520 O%P
BTXEE 8020 or 8240 BTXe% 802, #24 or B260
¢l HC 8010 or 8240 oL Ho 601 or 624

IGAP or AA TO DETEQT METALS: Od, Gr, Pb, sn. %4 .

RS § '\.u«

ggnob 8270 ¥OR S0IL OR WATER TO DRTEOT,

PCaW G e e
BCPY PGP RN :i;a:
PRA PNA S -:‘.—'H;“-.r:,é:- A
CREOBOTY CREOSQTE® -~ T oob

HL found. nnalyes for dibenzafurane (PCBe) or dioxine (PCP)
T




1933 @9188aM  FRO ZymaX ™ FTS,  P.E5

Regional Board Staff Resommendations 10 Alugust 1990
Praliminary Site Investigation

Based upon 4 Regionael Bseard survey of Department of Health

Sexviaes Certified Laboratoxies, the Practical Quantitation

. Reporting Limlts are attainable by a majority of laboratories
with the exception of diesal fuel in aoils. The Diessl Practical

Quantitation Reporting Limivs, shown by the suxvey, axot

. Routine Modified Protocol ;i |
¢ L0 ppm (429 ¢ 10 ppm (10%) -
s 5 ppm (164) £ 5 ppm {21%) N :
¢ L ppm (3B5%) s 1l oppm (60%) - .o s

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits axe not

schisvable, an explanation of the problem is to be aubmitted‘;n
the laboretory data sheets .-

St Rk R
14, SIGNED LARORATORY DATA SHEETS ore to ke submitted ,
containing the laboratory's assessment of the condition of
the samples on receipt including tempacatura, suitable-.
container type, air bubhles present/absent in VOA bottlos,
proper presexrvation, stc. The sheers must also include tho

dates sampled, submitted, pxepared for analywin, and
analyzed, L i

H
T,
AR

. “ 5y
,=; ’.afﬂr

v..‘j, of o T

11, PEAKS THAT DO NOT CONFORM te the standavds must be reportad
by the laboratories, including any unknown complex mixtures L
that elute at times which vary from the svandayds, : These .
mixtures may not compure to the standards and may not ba . -
readily identified; however, they are to be weported. At
the dlsoretion of the LIA or Regionml Board tha fallowing .
informarion is to be sentained in the laboratozy .reports .

L The relative retention time for thoe unknown peak{e) -
rolative vo tha vaferance paak in the standawd)

* Copiers nf the chrematogram(s); T falh

. Type of column used; :

. Initial temperatury}

» Tenparature program in C/minute; and

»

Final temperatuxc,

12,  REPORTING LIMITE FOR TPK are: gasoline standaxd §°30
carbens, diesal and jet fue) (kercsene) standurd e 5004
carbons. It {8 not necessary te continue the

chromatography beyond the limit, standavd, op BPA/DHS
mathod prorocel (whichever time is gxoatex). col

SRR

BPTLOGUE

ARDITIVES: Major oil companiss ave baing engouraged or reguired.
Yy the lederal govexmmant to ratormulate gasoline as gleaner -
burning fuels to reduce air emissfons, MNIBE (Methyl-textiary~
butyl ethery, BTHANOL (ethyl aleohol), and othar chemigale may be
added to reformulated gasolines tn inexease Ghe oxygan sontant in

19
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r

3.

4.

5.

6,

7

<’

9.

Regional goard Statf Recommendations
Praliminary 8lte tnvestigation

4,
b

1993 @3:Q7aM  FRON ZymaX TO PTS

BXPLANATION FOR TABLE #31 MINTMUM VERIFICATION ARALYSIS .

Fhah

10 August 1990,

P'a4

Lo

OTHER MBTHODOLOGIES are continuelly being developed, and as

mathode axe sccepted by EPA or DHE, they alse oan’be¢u,.4!£‘;f,
Fox DRINKING WATER BOURCES, EPA recommends that the 800 ~'°

series for volatile organics be used in Trefarenga ;oﬁth’;gooni
ower and tho QA/QC .-

sarias because the detection limits ave
is bhetcer,

Ay ’

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the material stored in the tank are
to be used fox all analyses on Table #3. Fox instunce, .

geasonally, there may be five different jot fuel mixtures td‘?

be gonasidered.

TO AVOID PALSE POBITIVE detection of benuens, PeAzene-Lfsee
solvantes axe to be used, :

=
v

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARRORS (TPH) as gasoline (G} and diesel

[
«

(D) xaggea {volatile and axtractible, respactively) are ¢to he.

analyzed and characterived by GOFID with a fused cepillary -
column and prepaxed by EPA method 5030 ({purge and trag) for
volatile hydrocarbons, or sxtracted by sonication usiag

methodology for extractible hydwocarbons, Fused capillaxy
columns axe preferred to packed columns; a ,
be uged as o "firat cut" with 'dixty" samples ox once the

hydrocaxbons have besn charaotezized &nd proper QA/QC is
£011°W9dr

packed column may.

3680

TETRABTHYLLEAD (TEL) 8nalysis may be yequized Lf total lemd =
is detected unless the detarmination is mace that the total el

load concentxation Ls Geogenin (natuxally ogowrring).

CHLORINATEC HYDROCARBONS (GL KC) and BENGENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE -
Ao ETHILDENZENE (BTXLE) Ave analyzed in soil by EPA methods

8010 and 8020, respectively, (or 8240) and for water 601 and

02, respeatively, (or §24) .

oL AND ICREATE (0 il may be used when haa straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infzaxed anal;iia by mgthod

s

g ray also be acceptable for O & G if propey atandards

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING T.IMITS aze influencod b{
wing

- matedx problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures, Folle

ere the Pragiieal Quantitatlion Reporting Limite:

S0IL pey HATER rrp
TPH @

1.0 50.0
TPH D 140 50.0
BYX&E ¢.00s 0.9
0O&0 50.0 5.000.0 )

18

L]



1932 09:1896aM  FROM ZymaX TC

Regidnal Board Staff Recommendations
Praliminary $ite Investigotion
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STATE P.0. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94142-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURAMNCE

FUN D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

JULY s 1993 POLICY NUMBER. 12547471 . ~ 973

CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: T N )

™ -/
PORY UF DAKL/ND Tl

5530 WATER STREET, PO
GAKLAND A F4004-2
JOBH: 2277 SEVEMNTH

G#:’RKLP\&;DI e

L 4 EMPLOYEES

Ths is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers” Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the Catifornia
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

39 .

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon telgi %lys' advance written notice to the emplovyer.
&

We will also give you TEw?ays’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior 1o its normal expiration,

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance pelicy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded b\:r the
policies fisted herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions ot such policies. /

PRESIDENT

SNDORSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS' NOVILE EFFECTIVE
STA0T/93 1S ATTALHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THISZ POLICY.

EMPLOYER
-
PLALER ENSRAEY SYSTOMs, INC.
DRA: PaTade ENVIRONMENTAL S:ERVICE
B Rk 172
LOa 708 T s50%7
L .

COPY FOR INSURED'S FILE |

Sl 10262 (REV. 10-80) |



STATE OF CAUFORNIA—ENV]HONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
400 P Street, 4th Floor

P.0. Box 806

Sacramento, CA 95812-0806

(916) 324-2430

*%%  HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER REGISTRATION,. %%

NAME AND ADDRESS OF REGISTERED IRANSPORTER:

P.T.S. Envifonmental Service
P.0O. Box 170
Loomis, CA 95650

IRANSPORTER RECISTRATION NO: 2350
EXRIRATION DATE: October 31, 1993

CALIFORNIA IN  ACCORDANCE WITH THE'
CHAPTER 6.5, DIVISION 20 OF THE HEALTH AND. SAFETY, CODE
DIVISION 4.5, TITLE 22 OF THE CALIFORNIAk g fQDE%:h
REGULATIONS . B,

THIS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE MUST BE USED IN CONJUNCTIO F3h
WITH VEHICLES AND/OR CONTAINERS WHICH HAVE BEEN" CERTIFIE
PURSUANT TO SECTION 25169.1, HEALTH AND SAFETY conE“’“oR“ A
VARIANCE ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANGES
CONTROL FOR HIGHWAY TRANSPORT WITH THE EXCEPTIONS OF
TRANSPORT SOLELY BY WATER, RAIL OR AIR.

THIS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE MUST BE AIFRR”
VEHICLE USED TO TRANSPORT HAZARDOUS WASTE. R

0CT 1.6 1992

(Date)

i



EPA . "~ OF HAZARDOUS WASTE ACTIVITY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTIFICATION:

L This is to acknowledge that yo
* theinstallation
“of the Resource Conger

" for that installation appears in the box
osts for transporting hazardous wastes;

Reports that generators of hazar

u Hve filed Notlﬁcati
located &t the address shown in the b below to comply itl
vation and Recovery Act (RCRA). YourEPAIdenhﬁc
below. The EPA Identification Nu)

included on all ghipping manif
dous waste, and owners and operators ‘of haza

and disposal facilities Tust file with EPA; on all’ appllcaﬁ()ﬁs

‘treatment, storage a
;Federal Hazardous Waste Permit; and other hazardous waste manage

ygocumenta reqmred under Subt :

'

EPA 1.D. NUMBER

saﬂuuum||uummuulluumlum :
£ e SR 5
s s or curomn 0 ||nmIiluunlnu:|am|||aulI:|t|s|uIl|||u||Iuu|nuu|u|uuum|||u|.|nlllm|mllnuuilumnlllumtllmmlliluullllnmul ll:
"'.é' AND CONSUMER SERVI i K
§ o o CES AGENCY —CONTRAC’I‘ORS STATE LICENSE BO ARD o g
= ' r7 B
2 g
zg- HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES §
E g
= ACTION £
3 > &
g ursuant to the provisi
the Registrar of gontr n %
has successfully comf] ging qualifying- LB
examination. o reme dla
T ATies "a, . . .
g £% jty) TP
£ 7ot Gndons 32 ualifier: RODGER D. THOMAS T
éwﬁymmwm: S ¢
\\\\\s\\‘{\" Namestvyle: ' e =
WITNESS my kand and offtctal seal :::s YIe. PLACER ENERGY SYSTEMS %
s OCTOBER, 1988 g
% rof Contract : Jﬂ:ﬁ;ﬂz‘iﬁe":n d(s’t?l“li?:tor.fn, iz
.munuuu uluuluuuu|uummumnmumum|l|a||muimunm||ullsm|uul!H||uumu|||lIu|||uIu||[1;ﬁtlﬁiﬁﬁu?ﬁlﬁﬁflu||nlulmauu | ‘ Regmmpondem:"dfw i%it';‘;‘:;iif;‘&,
0 i RS
iy

.E!" Il%ﬂuel)llﬂ%ﬂllullml



o L Contractors State License Board

Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
0835 Goethe Road
Sacramento, California 95827

MQ9/ L 0O44059) U 1/916/366-5153 el
C _1/800/321-CSIB 4 5 ', T
ogoaun Automated Phone System. . cf:{_S: ;_—_M
PLACER ENERGY SYSTEMS INC DBA PTS ENVIRONMENTAL ' ‘
SERVICE

7¢00 WELLS ROAD

LOOMIS. CA 95450

" cldes hoa sulrance rpenoval

Q. State of Callfomia
Cosumer  CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

| licenss Number

P

I
i Business Name
|
|
I

f

== —

Licensed under U.S, Patent B1 4,034,210

~
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P.T.S. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVYICE
SITE SAFETY & UNDERGROUND FUEL TANK CLOSURE PLAN
PT S Snvronmentat Service 19 ples 3«:'* Lo submit this closyre olan for the

Underground Fual Tany Removal project ated below

AP RS SN AR Port e hang
= da

Dol water streef
vakdand, £a. 94604

iy

L

Site Address 2277 Seventh Street
CF=17,CF-18, CF-19 AND CF-20 ADJACENT TO
Bldg C-401
ﬁﬁ#i%nﬂ

ROANE NUMDer 510 1370

Completion Date
RBroect Manager
Site Hiztory

ANk mITe

Algust, 1993

AL OESTERLING

Tr}lf\'i’ “‘\Jl-]l - ﬂf:&

Fiber

qlags/otee]

2=3000 GAT Sleed
~S00 FOTOR DIL Stee)
1-28% NA:;TC Ol Steel

LONT nue on Page



OITE DAFETY & UNDERGRHGUND FUEL TANK CLOSURE PLAN

SECTIONS;
LORTQJECT DRSCOINT On

N Task Risk Aralyess and Safety & Restth Plan
1r d Contracter Cermification
) Underground fuel tank remova!

i Contamination Censyitant
V. Linergency nesponse Pian

V. Eriergency Spill Containment

SECTION |, PROJECT DESCRIPTION

AV AT DRGAUCT 3PATI De PRMOVEO TRom Tanks Prior 1o excavation  Any proguct
FEmEning wit pe w\ wmed out ang manfested by » 7.5, Environmientsl Service,
EFA T TADGEROA0ZCS, DOH #2350 Disposal facility will be Evergreen
Environdnental, DA "i' 90244087 27 Road J0B, Danis, CA 98616, or Refinery
vervice:r, 1353 Moo tewy. 23, Patterson. CA 9BZEZ, EFA ZCADOB3166728. Al
vapors will be purged rrom tanks at least one - Two hodrs prior to removal by
using at legst 300 pounds of carbon dioxide tdry {ce) per 1,000 gallon tank
capacity A LEL meter wHT pe oon 31te [0 check the tank(s) for explosive levels
DRTOrE TNE TANK 15 removerd, In aggmnion fo two fire exningdishers. we aiso have
a =lometer on-grre To measure Total Petraieurm Hydrocarsons

-4y
ﬁ_\ —

T:“i\'” and as-aociafe-d piping will be removed by P T3 Environmental Service,
nke that are disposed of as hazardous will be rraﬁrester' Lo Erickson Inc. in
Fﬂchnmr\.d, EDA * CADCIQ4663G2.

CONUirwed of Pade 3
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IR

ATE DAl BTV L OBDERDEOUND RUL TAN TLDIURE DLAL

D Cean evcavared marerial will ne srtackpiled onsite for uyse i hackTiiimng the
En A AvAT 0N A1Te

poThe tocal agenc e i e nohified of the removal date and will be present soll
samples will be taken USA and the tocal A Quality (if applicable) will notified
at least five days before the tank remgval

Fy DTS Envirenmentz] Service will arrange to have Uribe & Associate, 2930
Lakeshore Ave  Suite #2700, Ozkiand, CA  1ake the required anil samples. Thig is a
supcontractor of Port of Dakland ana not P TS Environmental Service The lab that
wiil run the soii sampies is Curtis & Tompkins, 2323 Sth St, Berkeley, CA. (State
Cet Lification #1499 This fab iz certified to test sofl sampies for hazardous
‘."\.'a'f)tk:

G enoite Personng!
1y The rollowing personnel are desianated to carry out job functions as needed

onsire  Tney ali nave peen certifiec in Hazardous waste and Safety Training
and CER

Rudgar Thomas Cathy Thomas Albert Gesterling
Earry Queen Pam Field Lori Qesterling
Tim Arba Gary keliar

HioLOCAD Agengles
Aranieda County mealth Care Services
cept. of Environrmental Health
S0 5wan Way, Room 200
|‘nf\ 'md !':: ?'}4;‘1. 1
Si-271-a320

Continesd on rage 4



DTE SAFETY & UNDERGHCUND FUEL TAHE TLOSURE PLAY
PACE =

SECTION 11; RISK ANALYSIS & SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN
I Tasks Flanned

Underground T ank Rermoval - Evcavation
Rivaing fuel manks and ineroing with ary ice
G011 Samplhing

Backfill excavation and resurface

LT P

(=3

7 Hazaraous Materials Anticipated

Ao Gasgiine - inhalation can cavse headaches, blurred vision, dizziness
ard nausea.
Eenzene - High energy comporient of gasoline, usually present in con-
trations between U8 - 2 0%, Benzene 15 a Known carcinogen.
C. xylenes - Flammable and less toxic than benzene; may be narcotic in
high concentrations
L Toluene - Fiammable, may ne narcotic in high concentrations and may
Cause mild macrocytic anemia.

o

t. Diesed and/or waste Ol
P Solvents
> Personnel Protection Equipment:
A ADPpPropriate <in prorecnion/clotning (tyvek suits if necessary)
G AICDUNTVING respirator (30 Brand)
CoFard bl and sately glasses
O Gloves L Sled, toed poots
L Hearing protection (f netessary?
r

Eye wach and Faret Ard Kits an trucks

Continued on Page S



SITE SAFETY & UNDERGROUND TANK CLO3URE PLAN
FAGE =

d3Te Control

ACAT ynwone tence will be instalied arcund the construction site
periieter until the sit= e backfilled and ~esurfaced,

5 Hazardous Waste Management:
A Tris praject will generats nazardous wastes (rinseate and possiply

Aroundwaterl wnicn w ' De Iransported for recyciing on a manifest, See Section
PA GN Ciosure Fian

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH CERTIFICATION

Project:  Port of Gakland
Contractor:  PT.S Envirgnmental Service

Contractor certifies ial the following personnel employed on the project above
have et the foliowing requirements of the OSHA Hazardous Waste
Operations Standard (29 CFR 1910 120 AND ather applicable OSHA standards.

Contingsd on Dage 6



OITE SAFETY & UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

PAGE &

PERSONNEL TRAINING RESPIRATOR CERTIF MERICAL EXAM
Al Desteriing Y YES Yes
Cathv Thomas Ve VES yes
Dariy Queer S yes ¥es
Lori Qesteriing yE3 yes Ves
Rodger Thomas Ve yes yes
Pam Field yes yes yes
Tim arba Ve Yes yes
ary wellar Yyes VESs

Contractor certifies that he/she has recetved a copy of the Site Safety and Health
Flan ard witl ensure that its employees are informed and will comply with its
requirements. Also, Contractor certifies that P.T.S Environmental Service is in
compliance with Government Code Section 8355 regarding a drug-free workplace,

Contractor further cerfifies that 1t has read and understands and witl comply with
all provisions of 1ts contractual agreemeant

SIGNED, C%W oate 1 -A6-93

Cantinued o page 7



FTE SAFETY & UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAMN

SECTION HI:  CONTAMINATION CONSULTANT

borrcontaninarion 1S suspected this wili ve determined by laporatory results,
5013 can be initiatly checked with PID meter to monitor Tevels. if levels exceed a
safe alinosphere please refer to Emergency Response #*4 -~ Air Monitoring,
Contaminated soil will be stockpiled on-site per spec #3.04 untit it has been
profiled into the anprepriate disposal facility.

SECTION 1V;  EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN

boIf an acoident snowid occur, employees should first call 911 if it s an

emergency if it 15 not of emergency naturs then the empioyse shall be  brought to
the nearest Rosual (sed attached page for map to hospital),

DIRECTIONS TO HOSPITAL

Highland Hospital

1411 E. 31st Street

Oakland, Ca. 94602
510-534-8055

GO EAST ON SEYENTH ST. TO CASTRO S7T. - TURN LEFT

GET ON 980 NORTH, GO EAST ON 580 AND EXIT PARK BLYD.
CROSS PARK AND GO ONE MORE BLOCK TO 13TH AYE (NO STREET
SIGN) AND TURN RIGHT ON 13TH AYE., GO FOUR BLOCKS AND

TURN LEFT ON 31ST ST. GO TWO BLOCKS AND TURN RIGHT INTO
EMERGENCY ENTRANCE.

Contirded on page ©
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SITE SAFETY & UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
PAGE &

2 Adomional emergency phone numbers are as follows:

Arnbalance - 91!

Nattonal Reaponse Center - 800-424-8807

Fotice Gepartment - 510-238-3211

Fire Department - 510-238-385

Contractor's Superintendent = Superintendent witl be on-site, but his

car phone is (916) 539-3942
wing Lau 510-272-1457
Michael James 510-272-1178
BO0-424-G3 46

1

Port Restdent Engineer
Port £nvironmental £ngr
RCRA HOtne

L

When reporting an emergency situation, the following information should be
provided:

Marne of person making call,

Telenhone nurmbes and location of person making ¢atl

NUMDer of Dersonts) expesed or injured,

Nature of emerqency.

ACtions Laken

Narne and locaticn of site contact upon arrival of emergency services,

G bty —

3 Emergency Procedures.

Priar to commencing work the superintendent shall plan emergency evacuation
FOUTES Bna procedures ana Mscuss them witn all personnel wno will be conducting
work al tne site  aninial pranmng oclydes estabiishing the best means for
Evatuallon Trom the site In case of & catastrophe (e explosion, flre, employee
overcomie by fumes, ¢tC.)  The nearest telephone will be identified for emergency

sttuation - usually closest phone will be in superintendent’s car, 1f an emergency
d]d occur and empioyees could not her superintendent yelling to evacuate area,
the superintendent will wave a red flag to indicate evacuating the area.

Evacuation snall occur 1f personal protective equipment falls, or if the emergency
Situation becomes uncontrollable. If an emergency Involving actual or suspected
personal injury occurs, the superintendent shali follow these steps:



SITE SAFETY & UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
PAGE @

- Remove the exposed or injured person(s) from immediate danger, Rescue
personnel shatl not enter "unknown" atmospheres or atmospheres which
may cause bodily narm without appropriate training or equipment,

- henger Firat A.dif necessary  Deconfarminated affected personnel after
critical First Ald is given i appropriate,

- Dbtain paramedic services of ambulance transport to local hospital. This
procedure shall be followed even if there is no visible injury,

- Qrher personnel on site shall pe evacuated to a safe distance until the
auperintendent detepmines that 1015 safe for work 1o resume. 1f there is
any doubt regarding the condition of the area, work shail not commence untﬂ
ail safety 1s5ues are resolved.

- Al the earliest tume practicable, the superintendent shall contact the
Project manager, qiving detafls of the incident, and the steps taken to pre-
vent {ts recurrence,

- Awritren repart ar the incident shall be forwarded 10 he Project manager
within 24 hours “oltowing the incrgent,

There shall be on site 2t least one individual who 1S currently certified in First
Ald and CPR within the last year. This wndividual shall be appointed as an
alternate for the s *parmtendent if he 1s incapacitated or needs assistance.
Specific responsipiiities for  thiz ndividual shall be delineated by the
superintendent

4 Alrflonttoring

As a safety precaution, at all locat:ons where photo-ionization detector (PID)
readings sxdeed -5 cpmo above hackground Jevels in the breathing  zone
continyously for 50 serconds, Levei Cr splrato y pr otﬂa ton will be worn by all
personnel v the work area "This action level of 2 - S ppm is based on the OSHA
Permissipie Exposure Lot (PEL = I oprT ?) for Benzene,

Continued oh page 10



SITE SAFETY & UNDERGHOUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
p

AGE 10

Level C respiratory orotection with a half-face alr purifying respirator
(Protection Factor of 10} will offer personnel protection up to 10 ppm,

Because of the possibinity or exposure to VOC (Volatile organic) vapors from soil
auring Tank removal and excavation activities, the worker breathing zone and
general work areas will be monitored for VOC and petroleum hydrocarbon vapors
with the PID at selected intervals. The PID accurately measures VOCs down to
appro<imately ' - 5 ppmo Respiratory protection will be worn by the work crew
and all personnel within the work area until the respiratory requirements are
downgraded by the superintendant. Recpirators (Leve! C) will be worn if there is a
malfunction of the PIL.

> Flammanle, Explosive and Oxygen Deficient Atmospheres:

The supermtendent or nis designee will periodically monitor the work area near
for the presence and concentration of flammable or explosive vapors and gases.

a LEL meter will be used. In the event that explosive or flammab le gases or
vapors are detected the following cmiteria witl apply:

Less than 1% LEL work proceeds with occasional monitoring
1% - 5% LEL Contact superintendent and work may proceed with

continuous monitoring if the source and type of
vapor 1s generally known,

o% - 9% LEL superintendent must be on location, work may
proceed with cadtion and continuous monitoring

1O% or over 10% LEL stop work and special controis will be imple-
mented as necessary

becauze the explosive and flammiatie gas indicator s often combined with an
atmospheric oxygen meter, the following criteria will be observed;

Qver 2217 oxygen T Stop work  Area may be oxygen enriched leading
topossaple flash fire. Notify superintendent.

2G7% 0 214G Normat aimnospheric oxygen conlent,

Contirued on page 11



SITE SAFETY & UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

PAGE 11
19.5% to 20% Proceed with caution. Atmaosphere may be oxygen
deficient or oxygen displacing gas may be present.
Be prepared to stop work and evacuate.
Less than 19.5% Stop work and evacuate area

In the event that an atmosphere is discovered that is equal to or less than 19,5%
oxygen, the area shall be evacuated immediatgrely. Any deviation from ambient
oxygen levels (21%) must be iImmediately investigated,

ALL EMPLOYEES WORK ON THE "BUDDY SYSTEM" AND IF AN EMPLOYEE WAS
KNOCKED OUT OR WAS NOT ABLE TO BREATH HIS PARTNER WOULD SEE AND
WOULD HELP HIM AND ADMINISTER FIRST AID. NO ONE IS ALLOWED TO
WORK ALONE OR TO ENTER ANY EXCAVATION PIT.

ALL EMPLOYEES HAVE BEEN SAFETY & CPR TRAINED. ALL SITUATIONS
FROM CUTS, HEAT EXHAUSTION, BURNS, ELECTRIAL SHOCK, BREATHING OF
HAZARDOUS FUMES HAVE BEEN TAUGHT IN THE SAFETY CLASSES. WE
HAVE NEVER HAD AN EMERGENCY IN 10 YEARS. ANY MEDICAL
EMERGENCIES WOULD BE DEALT WITH AT THE HOSPITAL. IF AN EMPLOYEE
HAD A LIFE THREATENING CUT, THEY HAVE BEEN TRAINED TO STOP THE
BLEEDING TG THE POINT OF USING A TOURNIQUET.

Continued on Page 12



SITE SAFETY & UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
PAGE 12

SECTION V:  SPILL CONTAINMENT
If an emergency spill should occur the following steps shall be taken immediately.

I Call "9 11" immediately and state what has occurred. They should notify CHP
regarding the spill.

2. Call the Jocatl County Environmental Health Department and let them know what
has occurred.

3. Try and contain the spill with absorbent "diapers” if the spill is liguid,
4. 1f the spill is Tiguid then we will dispatch another vacuum truck to vacuum up

the Jiguid, If the spill is soil then we will dispatch a backhoe and transfer truck
to clean up the soil.

We always have soil samples of any soil that is hauled and can show these results
to the local authorities so they know exactly what the contamination is.

Any liguid that ie hauled is normally 0% water contaminated with gas, diesel or
waste oil

Continued on page 13



SITE SAFETY & UNDERGROUND TANK CLUSURE PLAN
PAGE 13

THE EMPLOYEES OF P.T.S. ENVIRONMENT AL SERVICE HAVE READ AND WILL ABIDE BY
THIS HEALTH & SAFETY TANK REMOVAL CLOSURE PROPOSAL. DAILY SAFETY
MEETINGS ("TAIL-GATE" SESSIONS) WILL BE HELD ON-SITE. THE HEALTH & SAFETY
OFFICER, AL OESTERLING, WILL EXAMINE THE SITE FOR ANY SAFETY HAZARDS AND IF
ANY EXIOT THEY WILL BE CORRECTED BEFORE WORK 1S STARTED, THERE WILL NOT BE
ANY CONFINED SPACE ENTRY. SEE ENCLOSED FOR SPILL CONTAINMENT PROCEDURES,




February 25, 2002 %

Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, California 94502

&
2
2

Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment;
Project Schedules, and Proposed Deliverables,
2225 and 2277 Seventh Street, Port of Oakland,
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan,

As a follow up to our meeting with you on January 30, 2002, and to address Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (County) requirements regarding the 2225 and
2277 Seventh Street sites (the Sites) in Oakland, we are transmitting the Expanded Phase
I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I report). Iris Environmental (Iris) prepared this
Phase I report on behalf of the Port of Oakland (the Port). In addition, site investigation
schedules are presented below to detail the two investigation programs currently
underway in order to meet County requirements and to reflect the relationships between
the two programs. Thessite.redevelopment investigation to support design of the future
Facilities Support Services Center (FFSSC) is being conducted by Iris. In accordance
with the County-approved work plan, additional soil and groundwater characterization
for the petroleum release sites at 2225 and 2277 Seventh Street is being conducted by
Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI). As evidenced in these two schedule tables,
and as we discussed, the two investigation programs are designed to address different site
needs and are proceeding on parallel tracks.

Subsequent to our meeting with you, the Port has developed a tentative building layout
for the FFSSC. One goal of the design program is to avoid or substantially limit
placement of occupied structures over chemically impacted soil and groundwater.
However, land use constraints may require at least limited placement of structures in
these areas. Our consultant is currently developing the necessary sampling program to
collect soil and groundwater chemical data to support a human health risk assessment
adequate to meet Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) criteria. It is now
time to solicit assistance from the RWQCR for concurrence with the site investigation,
and ultimately to review the risk assessment. We would like to meet with you and the
RWQCB soon to present the sampling program and work plan.

530 Water Street m  Jack London Square m  P.O,Box 2064 ® Qakland, California 94604-2064

Telephone: (510) 627-1100 m  Facsimile: (510) 627-1826 m  Web Page: www.portofoakland.com
C:\mydocs\AGENCIES\ACHCS A\Phase L transrev022502.doc Page 1 of 3



Mr. Bamney Chan February 25, 2002
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

SITE REDEVELOPMENT INVESTIGATION SCHEDULE

Task Estimated Deliverable Date
Prepare site sampling work plan March 4, 2002
Meet with County and RWQCB Between March 4, 2002 and March 22,
2202
Conduct site sampling program March 25 - 29, 2002 (assumes two-week
County review of work plan} o
Port evaluates data: March 29-April 30, 2002 for internal Port g/
e Delineate areas of impacted soil and | review i
groundwater,
e Provide input to Facility design e
group for use in finalizing building ‘ ’ff@ ma‘i'mw

layout, and 3 , s 4
O ‘ *MMW@%%:&%% e vl ﬁé\ )4 '{M% )

e Assess scope of health risk

assessment, based on relationship of ?A . %{ Ok % »”féﬁf% &yw«mé jf ?3%7
oy

buildings to impacted areas

o
Prepare interim data report April 30, 2002

Perform human health risk assessment and | May 30, 2002

prepare report

RWQCB reviews human health risk May 30, 2002 — July 1, 2002

assessment and report

Identify mitigation measures, if necessary | June 30, 2002
to reduce health risk in buildings and
prepare Risk Management Plan, if needed
(performed concurrently with RWQCB
review)

ADDITIONAL PLUME CHARACTERIZATION SCHEDULE

Task Estimated Deliverable Date

Conduct Additional Site Characterization Complete Field Activities by
February 21, 2002

Prepare Draft Feasibility Study Report May 31, 2002
(note that S only for plume
characterization and evaluation of remedial
alternatives for the plume.)

Cmydocs\ AGENCIES\ACHC S A\Phase 1 transrev022502.doc Page 2of 3



Mr. Barney Chan February 25, 2002
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Please use this Phase I report for your information needs. An additional copy has been
included for transmittal to the RWQCB. We plan to submit Iris’ site sampling work plan
to you by March 4 for your review and approval. We request that a meeting be scheduled
with you and the RWQCB subsequent to submittal of the sampling work plan. If we do
not hear from you within the next two weeks, we will assume that the County concurs
with above schedule and approach. If you have any questions concerning this Phase I
report and the investigation schedules tabulated above, please contact me at (510) 627-
1134,

Sincerely,

%

Jeffrey L. Rubin, CPSS, REA
Associate Port Environmental Scientist

cc:  Chris Alger, Iris Environmental
Rachel Hess, ITSI
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POSTAL SERVICE
February 14, 2002
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Barney M Chan 37 / 6 <
Alameda County
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy Suite 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
Subject: Environmental Investigation at USPS Oakland Vehicle Maintenance Facility

1675 7" Street Oakiand CA 94615-9993

Dear Mr, Chan:

This is to inform you that Mr. Sean McFadden is no longer with the U.S. Postal Service. |
will be the project manager for this project.

We also had hired the services of Mr. Frank R. Poss who is a registered environmental
assessor to assist us in having this investigation brought to a closure. Please call Mr. Poss
at (510) 434-9300 or myself at (510) 874-8542 if you have any questions. Mr. Poss will be
contacting and communicating with your office regarding this project.

Sincerely,

Rolando Qt;equeZ; ‘

Architect Engineer

ccC:
Frank Poss, PSi

L J Staliworth, PSI
Project file

1675 7TH STREET RM 328W
OAKLAND CA 94615-8101
(510) 874-8542

Fax: {510)433-7545
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